AGENDA
CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regularly Scheduled Meeting
Tulsa City Council Chambers
175 East 2"d Street, 2" Level, One Technology Center
Tuesday, August 8, 2017, 1:00 P.M.

Meeting No. 1189

CONSIDER, DISCUSS AND/OR TAKE ACTION ON:

Approval of Minutes of July 25, 2017 (Meeting No. 1188).

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

22274—Mark Grimm & Debra Faye
Special Exception to permit a Bed and Breakfast in the R District (Section
5.020). LOCATION: 1228 East 20™" Street South (CD 4)

22275—Mark Grimm & Debra Faye
Special Exception to permit a Bed and Breakfast in the R District (Section
5.020). LOCATION: 3163 Woodward Boulevard (CD 9)

22286—Simon Reyes

Special Exception to permit Commercial/Commercial Service/Building Service
Use in the CS District (Section 15.020). LOCATION: 4702 East Apache Street
North (CD 1)

The request has been withdrawn by the applicant.

NEW APPLICATIONS

22289—Jeremy Diamond

Verification of the 300 foot spacing requirement for a bar from public parks,
schools, other bars and religious assemblies and 50 feet from an R-zoned lot
(Section 40.050). LOCATION: 114 West Archer Street North (CD 4)

22290—Randy Shelley

Variance to increase the permitted size of a detached accessory building to 832
square feet (Section 45.030). LOCATION: 2416 North Denver Place West
(CD1)




22292—Bill Andrew

Special Exception to permit reconstruction of a portion of an existing non-
conforming house (Section 80.030-E). LOCATION: 1701 South Quincy East
(CD 4)

22293—Richard Winn

Special Exception to allow the driveway width to exceed 30 feet in width on the
lot in the RS-1 District (Section 55.090-F.3). LOCATION: 2525 East 30
Street South (CD 4)

22294—Kurt Barron

Special Exception to permit reconstruction a non-conforming structure within
the required street setback (Section 80.030-E). LOCATION: 3860 South
Florence Place East (CD 9)

OTHER BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

Website: www.cityoftulsa-boa.org E-mail: esubmit@incog.org

CD = Council District

NOTE: If you require special accommodation pursuant to the Americans
with Disabilities Act, please notify INCOG (918)584-7526. Exhibits,
Petitions, Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may be
received and deposited in case files to be maintained at Land Development
Services, INCOG. The ringing/sound on a cell phones and pagers must be
turned off during the Board of Adjustment meeting.

NOTE: This agenda is for informational purposes only and is not an official
posting. Please contact the INCOG Office at (918) 584-7526, if you require
an official posted agenda.


http://www.cityoftulsa-boa.org/
mailto:esubmit@incog.org
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9212 Case Number: BOA-22274
CZM: 36

CD: 4

A-P#: N/A

HEARING DATE: 08/08/2017 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Mark Grimm

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit a Bed and Breakfast on an RS-3 zoned lot.
(Section 40.060)

LOCATION: 1228 E 20 ST S ZONED: RS-3/HP
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 8015.07 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: W/2 LT 1 BLK 4, MAPLE HGTS ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State
of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

BOA 22273; on 07.25.17 the Board denied a special exception to allow a bed and breakfast
(VRBO) in an R district; located at 1533 S Owasso Ave.

BOA 22269; on 06.27.17 the Board approved a special exception to allow a bed and breakfast
(Airbnb) in an R district; approved with conditions; located at 3540 E. 21 Place S.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an ‘Existing Neighborhood’ and an ‘Area of Stability’.

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s existing single family
neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located in the North Maple Ridge
Historic Preservation (HP) district and is surrounded by RS-3 zoned residences.
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STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Special Exception to permit a Bed & Breakfast in the
existing house on the subject site. The request is to permit short-term (less than 30 days)
lodging/rental on the site. The applicant has not expressed a desire to have events
(weddings/receptions) on the site; it appears that the site will be used for short-term lodging/rental
only.

The following supplemental use regulations in Section 40.060 apply to all bed and breakfast uses.

- Bed and breakfast are limited to a maximum of 12 guest rooms unless a lower limit is established
by the board of adjustment as a condition of an approved special exception.

« The maximum length of stay for any guest is limited to 30 consecutive days.

« The owner/operator must maintain a register of bed and breakfast guests and on-site events for
each calendar year and make the register available to city code enforcement upon request.

« Cooking facilities are prohibited in guest rooms.

« Signs are allowed in accordance with the sign regulations of the subject zoning district unless the
board of adjustment establishes stricter conditions at the time of special exception approval.

Section 60.050-B.2,a - Wall Signs - Nonresidential uses in R districts are allowed a maximum of
one wall sign per public building entrance. Such signs may not exceed 32 square feet in area.
Section 60.050-B.2,b - Freestanding Signs - Nonresidential uses in R districts are allowed a
maximum of one freestanding sign per street frontage. Allowed freestanding signs are subject to
a maximum height limit of 20 feet and may not exceed 32 square feet in area or 0.20 square feet
of sign area per linear foot of street frontage, whichever is greater, but in no case may the sign
exceed 150 square feet in area. The maximum sign area calculation must be based on the street
frontage to which the sign is oriented.
Section 60.050-B.2.c - Dynamic Displays - Dynamic displays are prohibited in R districts
except that on a lot occupied by an allowed public, civic or institutional use, the board of
adjustment is authorized to approve a special exception for the allowed wall sign or the allowed
freestanding sign to include a dynamic display.

« Public restaurants are prohibited. Meals may be served only to overnight guests and for on-site
events expressly authorized by the board of adjustment at the time of special exception approval.
The board of adjustment may authorize bed and breakfasts to be rented for events, such as
weddings, receptions, anniversaries, private dinner parties, business seminars, etc. The use of bed
and breakfasts for on-site events requires ex-press authorization of the board of adjustment, in
accordance with the special exception procedures of Section 70.120. As part of approval of the
special exception, the board of adjustment is authorized to establish the maximum number of on-
site events per year and the maximum number of guests per any single event, based on the avail-
ability of off-street parking and the facility’s likely impacts on the area.

Sample Motion for a Special Exception

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a Bed & Breakfast in the RS-3
district (Section 5.020).

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.
e Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
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Board Action:
On MOTION of FLANAGAN, the Board voted 3-0-1 (Back, Flanagan, White "aye"; no
"nays"; Van De Wiele "abstaining”; Bond absent) to APPROVE the request for a
Variance to increase the permitted height of a projecting sign to from 25 feet to 62 feet
in the CBD District (Section 60.080-D), subject to conceptual plans 14.9 and 14.10 in
the agenda packet. The Board has found the hardship to be the building location to the
property line. The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner,
have been established:
a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the
subject property would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for
the property owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict
letter of the regulations were carried out;
b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary
to achieve the provision’s intended purpose;
c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to
the subject property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the
same zoning classification;
d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or
self-imposed by the current property owner;
e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood in which the subject property is located, nor substantially or
permanently impair use or development of adjacent property; and
g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the
public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the
comprehensive plan; for the following property:

LT 3 & N50 LT 4 BLK 163, TULSA-ORIGINAL TOWN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
State of Oklahoma

22269—Natalie Hynes

Action Requested:
Special Exception to permit a Bed & Breakfast (Airbnb) in the R District (Section
5.020). LOCATION: 3540 East 21% Place South (CD 4)

Presentation:

Natalie Hynes, 3923 South 65" West Avenue, Tulsa, OK; stated the request is for an
Airbnb and there will be no events or parties hosted at the house, and no pets will be
allowed. Tulsa is a growing market and the house will be very structured and she will
be careful as to who stays. Ms. Hynes stated that six neighbors called her and they
encouraged the project. She will come by the property to check on it and make sure
that everything is maintained. Ms. Hynes stated that her family owns several properties,
commercial and residential in Tulsa. Ms. Hynes stated that she saw the news story on
FOX 23 on May 24" and she filed for the permit on May 25" No one has ever stayed

06/27/2017-1186 (23)
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at the house and no one has slept there since she has owned the house. She and her
family want to do everything by the book and make it a positive thing for the neighbors.
The house will be just for people traveling to or through the city.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Ms. Hynes if the house was three bedrooms. Ms. Hynes
answered affirmatively. Ms. Hynes stated the house will be booked as one booking, no
one will be allowed to just rent a bedroom. Mr. Van De Wiele asked if there would be a
limit to the number of people that could stay in the house. Ms. Hynes stated there
would be a limitation to the amount of guests with eight being the maximum amount.
There is a two-car garage also that the guests will have access to and the driveway
could accommodate up to four cars.

Interested Parties:

Patti Barker, 3516 East 21° Place, Tulsa, OK; stated she lives five houses to the west
of the subject property and she has lived there for 21 years. She is in support of this
request. She is a consumer of VRBO and Airbnb properties when she travels. Guests
are held to standards and she knows the standards hosts are held to. Ms. Barker
stated there are rental properties on the street and she would prefer an Airbnb to a
landlord, because it takes landlords forever to evict a problem or to take care of a yard
or to fix a house. Ms. Barker this would be a great addition to the neighborhood and
there are other VRBOs in the neighborhood that are obviously not licensed. This is not
anything new because it has been going on in Tulsa for a long time. Her daughter
married six years ago and she rented a VRBO for wedding guests in the 22" and Lewis
area. Ms. Barker stated that she knows what kind of deposit is required and she knows
what is lost when a guest does not take care of a property. Ms. Barker stated that the
applicant’s family has been in Tulsa for generations and they are respected. This is a
great addition, especially since it is so close to Route 66, so cannot imagine that it will
not be an asset to the neighborhood.

Carolyn Gaither, 3520 East 21% Place, Tulsa, OK; stated she owns a house at 3515
East 22™ Place. Ms. Gaither stated that most of the houses have one car garages and
during the festivities there is parking on one side of the street only. Ms. Gaither is
worried about this request opening up the neighborhood to people having the crazy idea
that they can make money because it is a small neighborhood. Ms. Gaither stated she
bought her house in 1957 and she bought the house on 22" Place in 1972 and she
loves the area. The area is residential and the houses are not large. The yards are not
large. Ms. Gaither stated that she worried about strangers coming in and out of the
neighborhood, and it is scary. Ms. Gaither asked the Board to please consider the
people that live in the neighborhood. The neighborhood does not need businesses
coming in and allow people to come in with hair brained ideas.

Rebuttal:

Natalie Hynes came forward and presented a photo of the subject house showing the
two-car garage and the driveway. Ms. Hynes stated that she wants to assure Ms.
Gaither and the neighbors that this is not some sort of hair brained idea. Ms. Hynes
stated that her family owns and has owned several businesses and residential

06/27/2017-1186 (24)
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properties, which they lease the residential property through Chenowth and Cohen.
This is not something that her family takes lightly and this will be handled like a
professional business.

Ryan Sharnell, 1525 South Owasso, Tulsa, OK; stated he did not plan on speaking
today: he is attending just to see what is going on with the Airbnb. Mr. Sharnell stated
that he will have a similar issue coming before the Board of Adjustment in July. Mr.
Sharnell stated that he does not think the Code is written to handle Airbnbs or a Bed &
Breakfast. A bed and breakfast is where the resident is on staff, and are in the house
looking over the people that are renting the property. The Airbnbs are outside the bed
and breakfast realm because the owner is not on site. The concern in Tulsa, in general,
by allowing the Airbnbs is the absent owners. There is no one overseeing the property
other than a negative review two weeks later. Mr. Sharnell stated that he thinks it can
have a snowball effect so before one is approved, more in the future will be hard to
deny regardless of what the residents say or object to.

Mr. Van De Wiele stated that he has asked the question about “owner occupied” to the
INCOG staff and because he too generally views a bed and breakfast as owner
occupied. But it is not required, at least in the way the Zoning Code defines a bed and
breakfast. Owner occupancy is not required under the Zoning Code.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Ms. Miller if staff, City Council, or anyone looking at this for
more clarification, because this seems to be a square peg trying to fit into a round hole.
Ms. Miller stated that next week there is a meeting in the Mayor's office to discuss and
review all the different perspectives of a bed and breakfast.

Mr. Sharnell stated that even the Board has suggested in the past to look at the Code to
address amending the Code to the Airbnb situation, while not hastily making a decision.

Ms. Hynes came forward and stated people are applying for these permits and the City
actually told her that she was the first to actually apply for a permit without receiving any
complaints. Ms. Hynes stated they have received zero complaints because they have
not been open. When people come to Tulsa they are going to find some place to stay
and in this day and age they are moving away from hotels because they want the home
away experience. She has spent $766.00 to receive a license from the City, sent letters
to the neighbors and met with the neighbors. From her perspective she is ready to go
and get the business started.

Allen Hynes, 3923 South 65" West Avenue, Tulsa, OK; stated that he is a business
man and takes things seriously. This is a house that he passes almost every day and
he can check on it a lot. He can make sure the lawn and the flower beds are taken care
of. This is something that they are not going to be an absentee about.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Van De Wiele stated that he appreciates the fact that the applicant filed an

application prior to opening and the fact that they reached out to the neighbors. In

06/27/2017-1186 (25)
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regards to this application he does not see this as opening the flood gates because
every one of the applications presented to the Board are taken on a one on one basis.
Mr. Van De Wiele thinks this is a good use of the property. He would want to see
limitations on a single booking with no parties or events, no exterior signage, and a time
limitation of three to five years because of how new these establishments are.

Mr. Flanagan stated that he has no issues with the request. The only way the Board
can judge future behavior is by past behavior and it is a good thing that Ms. Hynes filed
for a permit prior to opening.

Mr. White thinks the instead of imposing a time frame should the request be approved
let the market sort it out. Mr. Van De Wiele stated that his thoughts are that this is an
existing three bedroom house and it will still be that three to five years from now even
the applicant looses the Special Exception. Mr. Van De Wiele stated that what may be
good for the business may not be good for the neighborhood.

Ms. Back stated that it has been stated that staff will have a meeting next week to
discuss all the components of this and the impacts. Ms. Back could support this request
but her concern is if this request is granted today will the applicant be grandfathered in
and not have to pay hotel taxes? Ms. Miller stated that it is her understanding that in
the State of Oklahoma there will be taxes charged on Airbnbs on July 1% but that is not
connected to any zoning.

Board Action:

On MOTION of BACK, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Back, Flanagan, Van De Wiele, White
“aye”; no “nays”; no “abstentions”; Bond absent) to APPROVE the request for a Special
Exception to permit a Bed & Breakfast (Airbnb) in the R District (Section 5.020) in the
existing structure. The approval is subject to the following conditions: a five year time
limit set from today’s date of June 27, 2017 and is to end June 26, 2022; there is to be
no exterior signage allowed; no bookings for events or parties will be allowed; and there
is to be single bookings with no partial bookings. The Board finds that the requested
Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and will not
be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; for the
following property:

LT 2 BLK 5, JEFFERSON HILLS ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma

Ms. Miller left the meeting at 3:50 P.M.

06/27/2017-1186 (26)
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Moye, Nikita

From: Mark on att [mark_grimm@att.net]

Sent: Tuesday, August 01, 2017 11:44 AM

To: Moye, Nikita

Subject: Re: B & B OBJECTION Case #BOA-2274

On Jul 31, 2017, at 1:56 PM, Mark on att <mark grimm@att.net> wrote:

Concerning the Maple Leaf Guest House at 1228 East 20th St. in
Tulsa, Oklahoma:

Dear neighbors and INCOG board members,
I am writing this letter to explaln what the purpose of the

the Maple Leaf Guest House is and why 1t is a
valuable asset to our dear city.

My wife and I began renting out the Maple Leaf Guest
House as a guest home about 9 years ago after
we had restored it and had lived in it ourselves.
It was one of the very first guest houses in
Tulsa. At that time we checked with city,
county, and state governments about the legal
and zoning requirements. Since we book the
whole property to only one party at a time, there
were no issues with them. It was looked at by
them as merely a rental property.

We planned to use the Maple Leaf Guest House as a
source of our retirement income. I, Mark, was
scheduled to retire on June 23rd of this year,

1
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which happened to be within days of receiving
notice of non-compliance.

For the 9 years we’ve had this property as a guest house, there
have been no complaints from the neighbors- No police reports,
no letters of complaint,

The house has been kept in immaculate condition inside and out.
The only troubles we had were from the neighbor to the east
who cut down our trees while we were out of town. We
reported that to the police and they talked him into staying off of

our property.

This has been a quiet property with guests that come from across
the country and as far away as Europe and Africa to have a quiet
home to stay in while they are visiting with loved ones in local
cancer treatment centers, and other medical institutions in the
area, gathering to mourn at the funerals of loved ones,
participating in national and international horse shows and other
events at the various Tulsa arenas and convention centers.

Our guests have included many families in mourning, judges,
national equine champion owners and event managers, sports
contestants, families that have lost their homes due to

fires, Broadway show cast members. We have had many
returns from those who have had a wonderful stay in our great

city. There is no way our guests could have a

private family setting without a home like this.
The home is beautifully and completely furnished and decorated
with all the furniture, appliances, linens, supplies, and

communication services, the guests will need during their stay.
It has a 4 star rating for its reviews.
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We do not allow weddings or any receptions at the house
because we do not want the neighbors to be bothered.

We do not advertise the property with signs and don’t plan to.
This is because the guests who stay in the home want complete
privacy. They occupy the whole house and do not want to be
disturbed, or announced in any way.

We have donated time at the house to various non-profit groups,
such as international missions throughout the years and plan to
continue this.

The house has supplied abundant work for house cleaners,
heating and air technicians, plumbers, electricians, carpenters,
roofers, and lawn and tree care personnel.

Thank you very much for reading this letter. Hopefully it has
conveyed the importance of the Maple Leaf Guest
House continuing to serve it’s guests into the

future of Tulsa.

Mark and Debra Grimm
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Moye, Nikita

From: Mark on att [mark_grimm@att.net]

Sent: Tuesday, August 01, 2017 11:563 AM

To: Moye, Nikita

Subject: Re: B & B OBJECTION Case #BOA-2274

One More thing that should be clarified:

We do not have a Bed and Breakfast and will not change this property to a Bed and Breakfast.

We simply want to continue the use of the property as it has been for the last 9 years.

Apparently the term “Bed and Breakfast" is being used by the city as a catch-all phrase for any short term
rental.

I can see from the neighbors letters that there is much confusion about this wording.

Thank you,

Mark Grimm

A 4



Moye, Nikita

From: Maple Ridge Neighborhood Association [contactus@mapleridgeneighborhood.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2017 1:40 PM

To: Moye, Nikita

Subject: Bed and Breakfast Exemption Hearing 7/25

Ms Moye

Here is the Maple Ridge Neighbors association position on Bed & Breakfast Exemptions and Short-Term
Rentals within our neighborhood.

Maple Ridge Neighbors supports the enforcement of the City of Tulsa Zoning Codes. Under the Code,
Maple Ridge is designated as a residential single family district. The commercial use of a property,
specifically the use as a short-term rental as the primary purpose, in a residential single family district
must be reviewed and granted a Special Exemption by the City of Tulsa. The Code sets forth that the
commercial use of a residential single family property must not be detrimental to the public welfare,
must be compatible with the surrounding area, and non-injurious to the neighborhood. When it is
proposed that a residential single family property be used as a short-term rental (STR), Maple Ridge
Neighbors supports the careful review of each application, on a case by case basis, to determine if the
proposed use is in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code.

Thank you.

Cullen Koger

MRN, President
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Moye, Nikita

From: Terry Heller [osugolfmom@aol.com]

Sent: Tuesday, July 11, 2017 10:56 AM

To: Moye, Nikita

Subject: Re: Tulsa BOA 7-11-17 Meeting (Re: Grimm #22274)

Thank you so much, Ms. Moye. | am 10 minutes away from meeting with a neighbor who shares my concerns regarding
a short term rental next door. Her family lives directly to the West of the Grimm house and they, too, have numerous
objections to the Special Exception. With small children in their home, they have additional concerns. | will relay to her
the information you sent me and we will decide how best to go about this. We do both, however, feel rush in gathering
information showing our objections to this and we hope that the BOA will give us time to prepare. The Grimm's request to
delay the hearing has caused confusion and we would greatly appreciate time to compile information highlighting our
objections to the Exception.

Sincere thanks!

For now, Ms. Moye, | will quickly let you know a few things regarding the rental next door that concern us. | hope that you will pass it on where needed
in regards to the a Application.

To whom it may concern,

Re: Special Exception
Mark Grimm & Debra Faye
1228 E. 20th Street, Tulsa. 74120
#22274

My husband and | own the home next door (east) of the property on 20th street who's owners are
applying for a Special Exception requesting a permit to continue to operate their VRBO rental. Their
request to the Tulsa BOA is for a "Bed and Breakfast," though they advertise in both VRBO and
Home Away and have for many years. They do NOT live there; it is solely used for short-term rental
and it sits vacant far more than it is occupied.

We find it impossible to believe that this is encouraged in a historically zoned residential
neighborhood. We can assure you that this is not what we thought we were buying in to when
purchasing our residence and it is not something that we enjoy having next door to us in any way. In
the almost seven years that we've lived here, the Grimm's house has either been vacant and poorly
maintained OR it was occupied with short term renters that in large part caused mass disturbance.
Given the chance, | will gladly offer case and point showing one disturbance after another. It offers a
constant opportunity for mischief with multiple cars and large numbers of people coming and going.
There is absolutely nothing about this short term rental that adds anything positive to our beautiful
neighborhood!

We live in a private, residential neighborhood for a reason. Had we wanted to live in a business
district, we would surely have purchased our home in one. You might as well post a Hampton Inn sign
above their door! To that, we have to ask you, do you have a business directly next door to your
home and, if not, do you want one there?

We honestly believe that once these exceptions begin, there will be no end to them. We sincerely believe that business
investors will buy house after house in our HP neighborhoods to rent only on a short term basis for profit and that the
wonderful lifestyle we've come to know and appreciate here at home will be no more.
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Sincere thanks,

Terry Heller-Auxter
Dr. Thomas Auxter,

1234 E. 20th Street (SW corner of 20th and Peoria)
918-694-8642 (cell)
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CIYOF Neighborhood Investigations

i TUISa WORKING IN NEIGHBORHOODS

A Mew Kind of Enengy.

ZONING NOTICE OF VIOLATION

The City of Tulsa To: Date: May 31, 2017

GRIMM, MARK ROBERT AND
DEBRA FAYE

1228 E 20" STREET

TULSA OK 74120

You are hereby notified that the violation (s) maintained, operated or permitted to exist
by you at W/2 LT 1 BLK 4, MAPLE HGTS ADDN, addition to the City of Tulsa,
TULSA County, State of Oklahoma.

And located at the address of: 1228 E 020 ST S
Consisting of: (Official Ordinance Cited Information (if any) is on reverse.)

Title 42, Chap. 05, Sect. 020,

Title 42, Chap. 40, Sect. 060, E
Title 42, Chap. 85, Sect. 020, ra
Title 42, Chap. 35, Sect. 050-G _ '

»

This Violation requires:

This Notice requires compliance to Use Restriction of Title 42 (Lodging less than 30
days). The Use in the RS-3 Zoned District is prohibited without a Special Exceptior from
the Board of Adjustment. All commercial use and advertisement associated with the
Lodging less than 30 Days/VRBO-B&B Rental is required to be removed until a Zoning
Clearance Permit is issued and Special Hixception is granted by the Board of Adjustment.

To be in compliance with Municipal Codes. vou will need to comply with this notice
within 10 days. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF A
CITATION OR CIVIL REMEDIAL PENALTIES NOT TO EXCEED $1,000.00 PER
DAY. You may appeal the administrative official’s decision within 10 DAYS by filing a

complete appeal application with the administrative official and INCOG located at

Williams Tower II, 2 West 2nd Street, 8" Floor, Tulsa, Oklahoma, 74103. Appropriate
fees must accompany your appeal application to INCOG. In addition, you may want to
contact INCOG at 584-7526 to obtain information on filing an application for a special
exception or variance related to your violation instead of appealing the decision.

Complaint No: 311204722

TIM CARTNER
Neighborhood Inspector
(918)596-7218 Office phone
918-576-5468 Fax

Meetings with Inspectors require a scheduled appointment.

A copy of this notice has also been sent to (if applicable):

CITY HALL AT ONE TECHNOLOGY CENTER
175 E. 2™ Street, Suite 590 » Tulsa, OK 74103
www.cityoftulsa.org
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Table 5:2: R District Use Reguivtions
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Section 40,060 Bed and Breakfasts

The supplemental use regulations of this section apply to all bed and breakfast uses.
40,060-A Bed and breakfast are limited to a maximum of 12 guest rooms unless a lower
limnit is established by the board of adjustment as a condition of an approved special
exception.

43.360-B The maximum length of stay for any guest is limited to 30 consecutive days.
40,060-C The owner/operator must maintain a register of bed and breakfast guests and
on-site events for each calendar year and make the register available to city code
enforcement upon request.

40,060-D Cooking facilities are prohibited in guest rooms.

40.060<E Signs are allowed in accordance with the sign regulations of the subject zoning
district unless the board of adjustment establishes stricter conditions at the time of special
exception approval.

40.060-F Public restaurants are prohibited. Meals may be served only to overnight guests
and for on-site events expressly authorized by the board of adjustment at the time of

special exception approval. The board of adjustment may authorize bed and breakfasts to

be rented for events, such as weddings, réceptions, anniversaries, private dinner parties,
business seminars, etc. The use of bed and breakfasts for on-site events requires ex-press
authorization of the board of adjustment, in accordance with thie special exception
procedures of Section 70.120. As part of approval of the special exception, the board of
adjustment is authorized to establish the maximum number of on-site events per year and

the maximum number of guests per any single event, based on the avail-ability of off-

street parking and the facility’s likely impacts on the area.

35,050-G Lodging

Uses that provide temporary lodging for less than 30 days where rents are charged by the
day or by the week. Lodging uses sometimes provide food or entertainment, primarily to
registered guests. Examples of specific lodging use types include:

1. Bed and Breakfast

A detached house in which the owner/operator offers overnight accommodations and

meal service to overnight guests for compensation.

2. Hotel/Motel

An establishment, other than a bed and breakfast or rural retreat, in which short-term lodging is
offered for compensation. A hotel/motel may include an accessory use bar.

Seetion 88,020 Violations

Unless otherwise expressly allowed by this zoning code or state law, any violation of a provision
of this zoning code—including any of the following—are subject to tlie remedies and penalties
provided for in this zoning code.

85,020-A To use land, buildings or other structures in any way that is not consistent with the
requirements of this zoning code;

88,020-D To engage in the use of a building, structure or land, the use or installation of a sign, or
any other activity requiring one or more permits or approvals under this zoning code without
obtaining such required permits or approvals;

88,0201 To continue any violation after receipt of notice of a violation.

CITY HALL AT ONE TECHNOLOGY CENTER
175 E. 2" Street, Suite 590 @ Tulsa, OK 74103
www.cityoftulsa.org
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9224 Case Number: BOA-22275
CZM: 46

CD:9

A-Pi#: N/A

HEARING DATE: 08/08/2017 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Mike Grimm

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit a Bed and Breakfast (Airbnb) in an RS-3 zoned
district. (Section 40.060)

LOCATION: 3163 Woodward Blvd. ZONED: RS-3
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 7148.23 SQFT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 12 BLK 2, BROOKSIDE ADDN AMD, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State
of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

BOA 22273; on 07.25.17 the Board denied a special exception to allow a bed and breakfast
(VRBO) in an R district; located at 1533 S Owasso Ave.

BOA 22269; on 06.27.17 the Board approved a special exception to allow a bed and breakfast
(Airbnb) in an R district; approved with conditions; located at 3540 E. 21 Place S.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an ‘Existing Neighborhood’ and an ‘Area of Stability’.

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s existing single family
neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-3 zoned residences.

3.
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STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Special Exception to permit a Bed & Breakfast in the
existing house on the subject site. The request is to permit short-term (less than 30 days)
lodging/rental on the site. The applicant has not expressed a desire to have events
(weddings/receptions) on the site; it appears that the site will be used for short-term lodging/rental
only. The applicant has submitted a statement that is attached to this case report for the Board’s
consideration.

The following supplemental use regulations in Section 40.060 apply to all bed and breakfast uses.

Bed and breakfast are limited to a maximum of 12 guest rooms unless a lower limit is established
by the board of adjustment as a condition of an approved special exception.

The maximum length of stay for any guest is limited to 30 consecutive days.

The owner/operator must maintain a register of bed and breakfast guests and on-site events for
each calendar year and make the register available to city code enforcement upon request.

Cooking facilities are prohibited in guest rooms.

Signs are allowed in accordance with the sign regulations of the subject zoning district unless the

board of adjustment establishes stricter conditions at the time of special exception approval.
Section 60.050-B.2,a - Wall Signs - Nonresidential uses in R districts are allowed a maximum of
one wall sign per public building entrance. Such signs may not exceed 32 square feet in area.
Section 60.050-B.2,b - Freestanding Signs - Nonresidential uses in R districts are allowed a
maximum of one freestanding sign per street frontage. Allowed freestanding signs are subject to
a maximum height limit of 20 feet and may not exceed 32 square feet in area or 0.20 square feet
of sign area per linear foot of street frontage, whichever is greater, but in no case may the sign
exceed 150 square feet in area. The maximum sign area calculation must be based on the street
frontage to which the sign is oriented.
Section 60.050-B.2,c - Dynamic Displays - Dynamic displays are prohibited in R districts
except that on a lot occupied by an allowed public, civic or institutional use, the board of
adjustment is authorized to approve a special exception for the allowed wall sign or the allowed
freestanding sign to include a dynamic display.

Public restaurants are prohibited. Meals may be served only to overnight guests and for on-site
events expressly authorized by the board of adjustment at the time of special exception approval.
The board of adjustment may authorize bed and breakfasts to be rented for events, such as
weddings, receptions, anniversaries, private dinner parties, business seminars, etc. The use of bed
and breakfasts for on-site events requires ex-press authorization of the board of adjustment, in
accordance with the special exception procedures of Section 70.120. As part of approval of the
special exception, the board of adjustment is authorized to establish the maximum number of on-
site events per year and the maximum number of guests per any single event, based on the avail-
ability of off-street parking and the facility’s likely impacts on the area.

Sample Motion

Move to

(approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a Bed & Breakfast (Airbnb) in the

RS-3 district (Section 5.020).

e Perthe Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

3.3
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The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

3.4
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Exception to permit a Bed and Breakfast on the property (Section 40.060) to the August
8, 2017 Board of Adjustment hearing; for the following property:

W/2 LT 1 BLK 4, MAPLE HGTS ADDN, City of TuIsa Tulsa County, State of

FILE CGPY

22275—Mark Grimm & Debra Faye

Action Requested:
. Special Exception to permit a Bed and Breakfast on the property (Section 40.060).

LOCATION: 3163 Woodward Boulevard East (CD 9)

Presentation:
The applicant requests a continuance to the August 8, 2017 Board of Adjustment
meeting as he is out of town.

Interested Parties:

Kindler Chase, 1214 East 32" Place, Tulsa, OK; stated he has taken off work to attend
today’s meeting and his wife closed her salon to be here also. Mr. Chase stated he was
never notified of the hearing being moved other than a sign that is placed on the subject
property. No one knew the date was changing. He is opposed to the continuance and
wants to have the hearing today.

Jennifer Howland, 3171 South Madison Avenue, Tulsa, OK; stated she is opposed to
the continuance not only because of the neighbors that are in attendance today, but
because of the notice that was given out for this hearing. Ms. Howland wonders if there
can be a Special Exception at all for an RS-3 District on a piece of land that is less than
100 feet wide. Ms. Howland is opposed to the continuance.

Jeff Reh, 3104 Woodward Boulevard, Tulsa, OK; stated that there are 123 homes in
the neighborhood and aii the neighbors in attendance today have been working very
hard to gather support and everyone has taken time out of their day to attend this
meeting. There is a lot of passion among the neighbors when it comes to defending
their neighborhood. It is very difficult for people to come to a second meeting and he
feels that will damage the neighbor’s stance.

Mr. Flanagan stated that the interested parties can give their comments now and it will
be a part of the record even if the case is continued. This would be the applicant’s first
continuance.

Caroline Wall, 3123 Woodward Boulevard, Tulsa, OK; stated that in the event that she
is unable to attend the meeting on August 8", she wants her comments recorded and
considered at that time. In follow up to what Mr Reh said about the 123 home owners,
she would like to have clarified if those are the 123 home owners who have objected
and signed the petition to deny this request. Ms. Wall stated that 'she is unfamiliar with

07/11/2017-1187 (3)
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the standard or the factors the Board takes into consideration but she believes that each
property and application should be looked at individually, and how it enhances the
personal pocketbook of the property owner who makes the request and whether or not
the harm to the neighborhood outweighs that. In this specific case she has personally
observed the increase of traffic, increase of speed of traffic, trash in the neighborhood,
loud and late nights at the subject property. She walks her dog once or twice a day and
in nearly four years she does not think she has seen the owner more than once or
twice. The house is either vacant or over running with people. There is insufficient
parking, trailers will pull up, vans, motor homes, and it is completely incongruent with
the purpose and use of the very small neighborhood. The neighborhood is a very small
horseshoe and there is essentially only one way in and one way out. The neighborhood
has three entrances off Peoria and three entrances off 31% Street and Woodward is the
main thoroughfare. Everyone that goes to the establishment for the illegal dwelling is
driving up and down in front of the homes. There are small children, children on bikes,
toddlers on trikes, elderly people walking and it is not congruent to the neighborhood. It
is harmful, not only to the property values but to everyone’s personal safety and the
resident’s enjoyment of their neighborhood.

Mr. Bond asked Ms. Wall if she believed this request would be harmful to the essential
character of the neighborhood. Ms. Wall stated absolutely. Ms. Wall stated she objects
to the continuance and because she will probably not be in attendance on the 8" she
wanted her comments known.

Jeff Reh came forward and wanted to clarify what Ms. Wall stated about the number of
houses in the neighborhood. There are signatures from 63 residents stating they are
against the Special Exception and those signatures cover 53 properties. Of the houses
that were surveyed, ten were rentals and he was unable to get a signature from the
owner and only four people refused to sign the petition. Of the remaining houses, he
was unable to contact anyone. At last count, 80% of the people he had spoken to has
said they do not want this in their neighborhood. Mr. Reh submitted the petition for the
record and stated that if the continuance is granted he expects to continue knocking on
doors and resubmit the additional information.

Comments and Questions:

Ms. Back stated that the Board has heard the resident's comments and they are a part
of the record. Even if this case is continued please note the comments are on the
record and they will go into the next staff report. Please feel free to continue what you
are doing and e-mail things to Ms. Nikita Moye if you cannot attend the next meeting.
Without the applicant being present, and the Board cannot verify whether they are in
town or not, the Board is inclined to entertain the request for a continuance, at least on
the first request.

Mr. Bond agreed with Ms. Back and stated the Board does have procedures they must
follow.

07/11/2017-1187 (4)
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Board Action: POA ~22275 HLE EUPY |

On MOTION of BOND, the Board voted 3-0-1 (Back, Bond, Flanagan, "aye"; no "nays";
White "abstaining"; Van De Wiele absent) to CONTINUE the request for a Special
Exception to permit a Bed and Breakfast on the property (Section 40.060) to the August
8, 2017 Board of Adjustment hearing; for the following property:

LT 12 BLK 2, BROOKSIDE ADDN AMD, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma

h ok ok ok kk ok ok k%

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

22260—Donna Emmons

Action Requested:

Verification of the spacing requirement for an outdoor advertising sign of 1,200 feet
from another outdoor advertising sign on the same side of the highway (Section
60.080-F.5); Verification of the spacing requirement for a digital outdoor advertising
sign of 1,200 feet from any other digital outdoor advertising sign facing the same
traveled way (Section 60.100). LOCATION: 10718 East Marshall Street South
(CD 3)

Presentation:

Donna Emmons, 505 N. W. 10" Street, Wagoner, OK; stated this is for an outdoor
advertising sign located on Highway 169 that was a double faced static board and it has
been changed to an LED sign.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of BACK, the Board voted 3-0-1 (Back, Bond, Flanagan "aye"; no "nays";
White "abstaining"”; Van De Wiele absent) | move that based upon the facts in this
matter as they presently exist, we ACCEPT the applicant's verification of spacing
between outdoor advertising signs (for either a dynamic display or conventional
billboard) subject to the action of the Board being null and void should another dynamic
display and/or standard outdoor advertising sign be erected within the required spacing
radius prior to this sign; for the following property:

07/11/2017-1187 (5)
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Board Action:
On MOTION of FLANAGAN, the Board voted 3-0-1 (Back, Flanagan, White "aye"; no
"nays"; Van De Wiele "abstaining"; Bond absent) to APPROVE the request for a
Variance to increase the permitted height of a projecting sign to from 25 feet to 62 feet
in the CBD District (Section 60.080-D), subject to conceptual plans 14.9 and 14.10 in
the agenda packet. The Board has found the hardship to be the building location to the
property line. The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner,
have been established:
a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the
subject property would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for
the property owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict
letter of the regulations were carried out;
b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary
to achieve the provision’s intended purpose;
c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to
the subject property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the
same zoning classification;
d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or
self-imposed by the current property owner,
e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood in which the subject property is located, nor substantially or
permanently impair use or development of adjacent property; and
g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the
public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the
comprehensive plan; for the following property:

LT 3 & N50 LT 4 BLK 163, TULSA-ORIGINAL TOWN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
State of Oklahoma

22269—Natalie Hynes

Action Requested:
Special Exception to permit a Bed & Breakfast (Airbnb) in the R District (Section
5.020). LOCATION: 3540 East 21% Place South (CD 4)

Presentation:

Natalie Hynes, 3923 South 65" West Avenue, Tulsa, OK; stated the request is for an
Airbnb and there will be no events or parties hosted at the house, and no pets will be
allowed. Tulsa is a growing market and the house will be very structured and she will
be careful as to who stays. Ms. Hynes stated that six neighbors called her and they
encouraged the project. She will come by the property to check on it and make sure
that everything is maintained. Ms. Hynes stated that her family owns several properties,
commercial and residential in Tulsa. Ms. Hynes stated that she saw the news story on
FOX 23 on May 24" and she filed for the permit on May 25™. No one has ever stayed

06/27/2017-1186 (23)
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at the house and no one has slept there since she has owned the house. She and her
family want to do everything by the book and make it a positive thing for the neighbors.
The house will be just for people traveling to or through the city.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Ms. Hynes if the house was three bedrooms. Ms. Hynes
answered affirmatively. Ms. Hynes stated the house will be booked as one booking, no
one will be allowed to just rent a bedroom. Mr. Van De Wiele asked if there would be a
limit to the number of people that could stay in the house. Ms. Hynes stated there
would be a limitation to the amount of guests with eight being the maximum amount.
There is a two-car garage also that the guests will have access to and the driveway
could accommodate up to four cars.

Interested Parties:

Patti Barker, 3516 East 21% Place, Tulsa, OK; stated she lives five houses to the west
of the subject property and she has lived there for 21 years. She is in support of this
request. She is a consumer of VRBO and Airbnb properties when she travels. Guests
are held to standards and she knows the standards hosts are held to. Ms. Barker
stated there are rental properties on the street and she would prefer an Airbnb to a
landlord, because it takes landlords forever to evict a problem or to take care of a yard
or to fix a house. Ms. Barker this would be a great addition to the neighborhood and
there are other VRBOs in the neighborhood that are obviously not licensed. This is not
anything new because it has been going on in Tulsa for a long time. Her daughter
married six years ago and she rented a VRBO for wedding guests in the 22" and Lewis
area. Ms. Barker stated that she knows what kind of deposit is required and she knows
what is lost when a guest does not take care of a property. Ms. Barker stated that the
applicant's family has been in Tulsa for generations and they are respected. This is a
great addition, especially since it is so close to Route 66, so cannot imagine that it will
not be an asset to the neighborhood.

Carolyn Gaither, 3520 East 21% Place, Tulsa, OK; stated she owns a house at 3515
East 22™ Place. Ms. Gaither stated that most of the houses have one car garages and
during the festivities there is parking on one side of the street only. Ms. Gaither is
worried about this request opening up the neighborhood to people having the crazy idea
that they can make money because it is a small neighborhood. Ms. Gaither stated she
bought her house in 1957 and she bought the house on 22" Place in 1972 and she
loves the area. The area is residential and the houses are not large. The yards are not
large. Ms. Gaither stated that she worried about strangers coming in and out of the
neighborhood, and it is scary. Ms. Gaither asked the Board to please consider the
people that live in the neighborhood. The neighborhood does not need businesses
coming in and allow people to come in with hair brained ideas.

Rebuttal:

Natalie Hynes came forward and presented a photo of the subject house showing the
two-car garage and the driveway. Ms. Hynes stated that she wants to assure Ms.
Gaither and the neighbors that this is not some sort of hair brained idea. Ms. Hynes
stated that her family owns and has owned several businesses and residential

06/27/2017-1186 (24)
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properties, which they lease the residential property through Chenowth and Cohen.
This is not something that her family takes lightly and this will be handled like a
professional business.

Ryan Sharnell, 1525 South Owasso, Tulsa, OK; stated he did not plan on speaking
today; he is attending just to see what is going on with the Airbnb. Mr. Sharnell stated
that he will have a similar issue coming before the Board of Adjustment in July. Mr.
Sharnell stated that he does not think the Code is written to handle Airbnbs or a Bed &
Breakfast. A bed and breakfast is where the resident is on staff, and are in the house
looking over the people that are renting the property. The Airbnbs are outside the bed
and breakfast realm because the owner is not on site. The concern in Tulsa, in general,
by allowing the Airbnbs is the absent owners. There is no one overseeing the property
other than a negative review two weeks later. Mr. Sharnell stated that he thinks it can
have a snowball effect so before one is approved, more in the future will be hard to
deny regardless of what the residents say or object to.

Mr. Van De Wiele stated that he has asked the question about “owner occupied” to the
INCOG staff and because he too generally views a bed and breakfast as owner
occupied. But it is not required, at least in the way the Zoning Code defines a bed and
breakfast. Owner occupancy is not required under the Zoning Code.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Ms. Miller if staff, City Council, or anyone looking at this for
more clarification, because this seems to be a square peg trying to fit into a round hole.
Ms. Miller stated that next week there is a meeting in the Mayor's office to discuss and
review all the different perspectives of a bed and breakfast.

Mr. Sharnell stated that even the Board has suggested in the past to look at the Code to
address amending the Code to the Airbnb situation, while not hastily making a decision.

Ms. Hynes came forward and stated people are applying for these permits and the City
actually told her that she was the first to actually apply for a permit without receiving any
complaints. Ms. Hynes stated they have received zero complaints because they have
not been open. When people come to Tulsa they are going to find some place to stay
and in this day and age they are moving away from hotels because they want the home
away experience. She has spent $766.00 to receive a license from the City, sent letters
to the neighbors and met with the neighbors. From her perspective she is ready to go
and get the business started.

Allen Hynes, 3923 South 65" West Avenue, Tulsa, OK; stated that he is a business
man and takes things seriously. This is a house that he passes almost every day and
he can check on it a lot. He can make sure the lawn and the flower beds are taken care
of. This is something that they are not going to be an absentee about.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Van De Wiele stated that he appreciates the fact that the applicant filed an
application prior to opening and the fact that they reached out to the neighbors. In

06/27/2017-1186 (25)
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regards to this application he does not see this as opening the flood gates because
every one of the applications presented to the Board are taken on a one on one basis.
Mr. Van De Wiele thinks this is a good use of the property. He would want to see
limitations on a single booking with no parties or events, no exterior signage, and a time
limitation of three to five years because of how new these establishments are.

Mr. Flanagan stated that he has no issues with the request. The only way the Board
can judge future behavior is by past behavior and it is a good thing that Ms. Hynes filed
for a permit prior to opening.

Mr. White thinks the instead of imposing a time frame should the request be approved
let the market sort it out. Mr. Van De Wiele stated that his thoughts are that this is an
existing three bedroom house and it will still be that three to five years from now even
the applicant looses the Special Exception. Mr. Van De Wiele stated that what may be
good for the business may not be good for the neighborhood.

Ms. Back stated that it has been stated that staff will have a meeting next week to
discuss all the components of this and the impacts. Ms. Back could support this request
but her concern is if this request is granted today will the applicant be grandfathered in
and not have to pay hotel taxes? Ms. Miller stated that it is her understanding that in
the State of Oklahoma there will be taxes charged on Airbnbs on July 1% but that is not
connected to any zoning.

Board Action:

On MOTION of BACK, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Back, Flanagan, Van De Wiele, White
“aye”; no “nays”; no “abstentions”; Bond absent) to APPROVE the request for a Special
Exception to permit a Bed & Breakfast (Airbnb) in the R District (Section 5.020) in the
existing structure. The approval is subject to the following conditions: a five year time
limit set from today’'s date of June 27, 2017 and is to end June 26, 2022; there is to be
no exterior signage allowed; no bookings for events or parties will be allowed; and there
is to be single bookings with no partial bookings. The Board finds that the requested
Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and will not
be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; for the
following property:

LT 2 BLK 5, JEFFERSON HILLS ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma

Ms. Miller left the meeting at 3:50 P.M.

06/27/2017-1186 (26)
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Moye, Nikita

From: Mark on att [mark_grimm@att.net]

Sent: Monday, July 31, 2017 1:57 PM

To: Moye, Nikita

Subject: Re: B & B OBJECTION Case #BOA-2275

Concerning the Englebrook Guest Cottage at 3163 Woodward Blvd. in
Tulsa, Oklahoma:

Dear neighbors and INCOG board members,
I am writing this letter to explaln what the purpose of the the Englebrook
Guest house is and why it is a valuable asset to our dear city.

My wife and I began renting out the Englebrook cottage as a guest home
about ten years ago after we had restored it and had lived in it ourselves.
It was one of the very first guest houses in Tulsa. At that time we
checked with city, county, and state governments about the legal and
zoning requirements. Since we book the whole property to only one party
at a time, there were no issues with them. It was looked at by them as
merely a rental property.

When we purchased the property, the house had been vacant for 7 years
and was in a great state of disrepair with water damage and animal
infestation. We completely renovated it and improved the property and the
neighborhood around it.

We planned to use Englebrook as a source of our retirement income. I,
Mark, was scheduled to retire on June 23rd of this year, which happened
to be within days of receiving notice of non-compliance.

For the 10 years we’ve had this property as a guest house, there have been
no complaints from the neighbors- No police reports, no letters of
complaint,

The house has been kept in immaculate condition inside and out.

This has been a quiet property with guests that come from across the
country and as far away as Europe and Africa to have a quiet home to stay
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in while they are visiting with loved ones in local cancer treatment centers,
and other medical institutions in the area, gathering to mourn at the
funerals of loved ones, participating in national and international horse
shows and other events at the various Tulsa arenas and convention centers.

Without giving out names, I can tell you that our guests have included
many families in mourning, judges, national equine champion owners and
event managers, sports contestants, families that have lost their homes due
to fires, Broadway show cast members, movie personel, House Hunters
International participants We have had many returns from those who

have had a wonderful stay in our great city. There 1s no way our
guests could have a private family setting without a
home like this.

The home is beautifully and completely furnished and decorated with all
the furniture, appliances, linens, supplies, and communication services, the
guests will need during their stay. It has a 5 star rating for its reviews.

We do not allow weddings or any receptions at the house because we do
not want the neighbors to be bothered.

We do not advertise the property with signs and don’t plan to. This is
because the guests who stay in the home want complete privacy. They
occupy the whole house and do not want to be disturbed, or announced in
any way.

We have donated time at the house to various non-profit groups, such as
international missions throughout the years and plan to continue this.

The house has supplied abundant work for house cleaners, heating and air
technicians, plumbers, electricians, carpenters, roofers, and lawn and tree
care personnel.

2 3.0



Thank you very much for reading this letter. Hopefully it has conveyed
the importance of Englebrook cottage continuing to serve it’s guests into
the future of Tulsa.

Mark and Debra Grimm

3.1
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From: Mark on att [mark_grimm@att.net]
Sent: Tuesday, August 01, 2017 11:54 AM
To: Moye, Nikita
Subject: Re: B & B OBJECTION Case #BOA-2275

One More thing that should be clarified:

We do not have a Bed and Breakfast and will not change this property to a Bed and Breakfast.

We simply want to continue the use of the property as it has been for the last 10 years.

Apparently the term “Bed and Breakfast" is being used by the city as a catch-all phrase for any short term

rental.
I can see from the neighbors letters that there is much confusion about this wording.

Thank you,

Mark Grimm
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Moye, Nikita

From: Jere Iwata [jiwata@cox.net]
Sent: Monday, July 31, 2017 11:06 AM
To: BOA

Subject: CASE NUMBER BOA-2275
Importance: High

Gentlemen:

My name is Jere Iwata. My wife and I own a home at 3111 S. Madison Ave. Our home has been in my wife’s family since 1924 and we have lived here
since 2009. We are concerned about the proposed “bed and breakfast™ exception under consideration. Talk about setting the wrong precedent. Were this to
pass, instead of a nice quiet midtown area, you would see our block littered with the occasional B&B business posting signs of “Only a short walk to the
Gathering Place and the shops and restaurants of Brookside™ just $250 a night. This to be followed by perhaps nightly parties with people who are from out of
town cooking out, drinking until all hours of the night. Say nothing of the cosmetic loss.

Our neighborhood is composed of quiet single family residences ranging in prices from $150,000+ to $700,000 and has a mix of young families to retired
individuals. There have been several older homes torn down and replaced by larger new upscale homes in the $500,000+ range. Looking at a map of our
neighborhood, you will notice access to the proposed bed and breakfast will be limited to either 31st Street or Peoria Ave. With the changes the City of Tulsa
is making to 31st Street between Peoria and Riverside Drive (going from 4 lanes to 2), the last thing we need is an increase in traffic on the streets in our
neighborhood caused by strangers to the area looking for the proposed bed and breakfast.

We strongly urge you deny the requested variance for a Special Exception to permit a bed and breakfast in our neighborhood when the matter comes before
the Board of Adjustments in early August.

Please feel free to contact me via e-mail or on my cell phone should you have any questions or concerns.
Respectfully,

Jere and Swannie Iwata

Jere D. Iwata
jiwata(@cox.net

(918) 742-0870 (Home)
(918) 629-9010 (Cell)

THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE AND ANY ATTACHMENT THERETO IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED, AND
MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS
MESSAGE 1S NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION
IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED, IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY SENDING A REPLY E-MAIL
MESSAGE TO THE SENDER. THANK YOU.
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Moye, Nikita

From: adambherrington [adambherrington@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, July 28, 2017 11:14 AM

To: Moye, Nikita

Cc: esubmit

Subject: Case: BOA-22275, B&B Exemption

Dear Nikita Moye,

I am submitting this email to formally state my opposition to the proposed special exemption at 3163 S
Woodward Blvd, Tulsa OK 74105 (legal description: LT 12 BLK 2, BROOKSIDE ADDN AMD, City of Tulsa,
Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma) for a bed and breakfast. At the very least the use of a commercial
establishment in a residential neighborhood is not in the spirit of the community by tearing down the strength of
the neighbor to neighbor bonds. The exemption will likely reduce the housing values of the neighborhood and
act as a leech to the neighborhood feeding off the quiet community ambiance we have cultivated and loved.

The nature of a bed and breakfast also purposefully brings more strangers into the neighborhood which could
increase crime rate. Finally, the worst case scenario is which the allowance of this exemption opens the door to
other exemptions in the neighborhood too. Perfectly located between the Gathering Place and Brookside, our
neighborhood is ripe for a commercial takeover due to the expected increased traffic between the regions and
ease of access to both areas. If we allow this B&B to root we might as well demo the region and build a
Denny's and motels.

Thank you for your time and consideration with respect to our concerns.
Best Regards,

Adam Herrington, P. E.
Kara Herrington, DVM

3159 S. Madison Ave.
Tulsa, OK 74105
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From: Jo Beth Harris [jbhwriter@cox.net]
Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2017 1:58 PM
To: Moye, Nikita

Subject: Case Number BOA-22275

Regarding the request for permitting a bed and breakfast at 32nd and Woodward Boulevard, I
would like to register my strong objections. I live at 3145 Woodward, just a few houses away
from the proposed b&b. It is a tiny, quiet neighborhood and this would be a complete
disruption. I have owned my home for more than 20 years, and purposefully chose a quiet,
family neighborhood. Parking, noise and traffic would all be problems if this is allowed. We
don't need it and certainly don’t want it.

Jo Beth Harris

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software.
https://www.avast.com/antivirus
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Moye, Nikita

From: bjohn17828@aol.com

Sent: Tuesday, July 11, 2017 9:58 AM
To: Moye, Nikita

Subject: Re: Case Number BOA-22275

I live right behind the house on Woodward. | am against having this as a B & B. This is a residential neighborhood and |
don't like having the business right behind me.

Thank you.

S22
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Protest Petition BOA-22275
Appoal of Administrative Official’s Decision and/or Request for Special Exception

We the undersigned property owners, do hereby object to the request for a special exception to
permit a bed and breakfast in the RS-3 District (Section 40.060) described property.

Wof £ 32 ST and S PEORIA Ave, LT 12 BLK 2,
BROOKSIDE ADDN AMD, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

The proposed use as a bed and breakfast is NOT in harmony with the spirit and intent of cur
residential single family RS-3 City of Tulsa Zoning Code and is injurious to the neighbarhood
and detrimental to the public weifare.
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Protest Petition BOA-22275
Appeal of Administrative Official's Decislon and/or Request for Special Exception

We the undersigned property owners, do hereby object to the request for a special exception to
permit a bed and breakfast in the RS-3 District (Section 40,060) described property.

W of E 32 ST and S PEORIA Ave, LT 12 BLK 2,
BROOKSIDE ADDN AMD, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

The proposed use as a bed and breakfast is NOT in harmony with the spirit and intent of our
residential single family RS-3 City of Tulsa Zoning Code and is injurious to the neighborhood
and detrimental to the public wetfare
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Protest Petition BOA-22275
Appeal of Administrative Official's Docision and/or Request for Special Exception

We the undersigned property owmers, do hereby object to the request for a special exception to
permit a bad and breakfast in the RS-2 District (Section 40.060) described property.

Wof E 32 ST and S PEORIA Ave, LT 12 BLK 2,
BROOKSIDE ADDN AMD, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

The proposed use as a bed and breakfast is NOT in harmony with the spirit and intent of our
residential singie family RS-3 City of Tulsa Zoning Code and is injurious to the neighbiorhood
and detrimental to the public welfare,
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Protest Petition BOA-22275
Appeoal of Administrative Official’s Decislon andfor Request for Special Excoption

We the undersigned propesrty owners, do hereby object to the request for a special exception to
permit a bed and breakfast in the RS-3 District (Section 40.060) described property.

W of E 32 ST and S PEORIA Ave, LT 12 BLK 2.
BROOKSIDE ADDN AMD, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

The proposed use as a bed and breakfast is NOT in hamony with the spirit and intent of our
residential single family RS-3 City of Tulsa Zoning Code and is injurious to the neighborhood
and detrimental o the public welfare
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Protest Petition BOA-22275

Appeal of Administrative Official’s Doclsion and/or Requost for Special Exception

We the undersigned property owners, do hereby object to the request for a special exception to
permit a bed and breakfast in the RS-3 District (Section 40.060) described property.

Wof E 32 ST and S PEORIA Ave, LT 12 BLK 2,
BROOKSIDE ADDN AMD, Clty of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

The proposed use as a bed and breakfast is NOT in harmony with the spirit and intent of our
residential single family RS-3 City of Tulsa Zoning Code and is injurious to the neighborhood
and detrimental 10 the public weifare,
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Protest Petition BOA-22275
Appeal of Administrative Official's Decision and/or Request for Special Exception

We the undersigned property owners, do hereby object to the request for a3 specal exception to

permit a bed and breakfast in the RS-3 District (Section 40.060) described property,

WofE 32 ST and 5 PEORIA Ave, LT 12 BLK 2,

BROOKSIDE ADDN AMD, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

The proposed use as a bed and breakfast is NOT in hamrmony with the spirit and intent of owr
residential single family RS-3 City of Tulsa Zoning Code and is injurious to the neighborhood
and detrimental to the public weifare.
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3120 Woodward Boulevard East
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74105
jepperson@pmrlaw.net

July 6, 2017

City of Tulsa Board of Adjustments
2 West Second Street, Suite 800
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

boa@incog.org

OPPOSITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO PERMIT BED AND BREAKFAST IN AN RS-3 ZONED DISTRICT
(SECTION 40.060)

CASE NO. BOA-22275

ADDRESS OR DESCRIPTIVE LOCATION: W OF E 32STS AND S PEORIA AVENUE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 12, BLOCK 2, BROOKSIDE ADDITION AMENDED
CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Present Use: Residential Land Use Designation: Existing Neighborhood

Gentlemen:

| am opposed to the City of Tulsa-Board of Adjustment granting a special exception permitting a Bed and
Breakfast at 3163 Woodward Boulevard East. Tulsa, Oklahoma. | am a resident of Brookside Addition
Amended and reside at 3120 Woodward Boulevard East.

Brookside Addition Amended is an established neighborhood consisting of a majority of residential single-
family properties. The plat was developed during the 1930’s and, as such, has grown into a high-density
area. i feei development in this area should be minimai and keep in mind setback codes, height and the
unique qualities of older neighborhoods to preserve their character and the quality of life.

Allowing a bed and breakfast is detrimental in many ways including public access for police, fire, utilities
and EMSA services during emergency situations.

The nuisance and injurious components also include an influx of cars, along with — in this case — trucks,
livestock trailers, etc. Thus far, Mr. Mark Grimm and Ms. Debra Faye have marketed their bed and
breakfast for high profile events, such as those held at the Tulsa Fairgrounds. They fail to take into account
their “guests” maintain irregular hours and occupy the homes primarily on weekends limiting the ability
of existing homeowners to leisurely access and enjoy their own homes. Since the neighborhood has no
sidewalks, residents rely on the streets to accommodate bikes, strollers, jogging, walking activities, etc.
and because this particular residence contains tandem parking, it increases the amount of on-street

parking.
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City of Tulsa Board of Adjustments
July 6, 2017
Page 2

{tis also disconcerting, to say the least, when a total stranger resides within 30 feet of your front door and
you are unaware of their character and/or integrity. Since Mr. Grimm and Ms. Faye do not reside in the
neighborhood, it is doubtful they share the same concerns of existing homeowners with regard to safety.
In addition, homes in this area are built close together and when activities take place outdoors—and even
indoors — it is obvious, and can be unsettling.

Basically, | ask you to consider the Tulsa Comprehensive Plan created by INCOG and the Board of
Adjustment for the City of Tulsa .... “Under the Code, Brookside Addition Amended is designated as a
residential single-family district. The Code sets forth that the commercial use of a residential single-family
property must not be detrimental to the public welfare, must be compatible with the surrounding area,
and non-injurious to the neighborhood.

The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property as part of an “Existing Neighborhood” and
it is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s existing single-family neighborhoods. Development
activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing
homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through clearance objective setback, height and other
development standards of the zoning codes.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the City's total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

| support the enforcement of the City of Tulsa Zoning Codes. When it is proposed that a residential single-
family property be used as a short-term rental (STR), | support the careful review of each application, and
in this specific case, | believe the proposed use is injurious and does not abide by the spirit and intent of

the Code.

As such, | oppose the change of the Zoning Regulations proposed in the above-described City of Tulsa
zoning case.

Sincerely,

%@// Zf_/?rﬁg/@ L/[?/-Ié/‘d"ﬁ?’

Judy Epperson
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Moye, Nikita

— = —
From: Jeff Reh [jeffrey.reh@gmail.com]
Sent: Saturday, July 08, 2017 9:55 PM
To: Moye, Nikita; esubmit
Subject: CASE NUMBER: BOA-22275

I am writing to voice my objection to the request for a special exception to the zoning code to allow a bed and breakfast at 3163 Woodward Blvd (LT 12 BLK 2, BROOKSIDE
ADDN AMD),

By atmost all standards, our neighborhood is one of the strongest in Tulsa. The potential addition of this "bed and breakfast” would do nothing to improve the quality of life or
value of the neighborhood for those already living here. The only potential change that this business would bring is negative.

The house in question is not currently, nor has it been recently, occupied by the owners. To suggest that it is a bed and breakfast is a stretch to say the least. It is simply an
investment property that is being rented out on a day to day basis. I would consider the property to be more of a hotel. A bed and breakfast implies that the owners are hosting
someone in their home. The description of a hotel seems more appropriate, since the extent of interaction between owner and guest seems limited to exchange of currency and a
house key. I do not claim to be an expert in city zoning codes, but I do not believe that hotels belong in the center of established small Jot neighborhoods. The spirit of the
neighborhood has long been represented by families and individuals living in small homes in close proximity to each other. These neighbors are not forced to socialize with each
other, but most choose to build relationships with those around them. Anyone that has ever lived in a neighborhood knows the advantages of being familiar with those living
nearby. From a security perspective, neighbors typically know when someone or something is out of place. If a business starts operating next door with new customers every few
days, this sense of familiarity is destroyed.

Our neighborhood enjoys great fellowship, We have monthly gatherings and rotate hosts every time. The streets in the neighborhood are filled nightly with people walking dogs,
pushing siroilers, and riding bicycles. Over the last few years of seeing this residence filled with a random sampling of guests, I am aware that a walk to the south part ©
Woodward Blvd can get crowded when a guest has a horse trailer or multiple cars out in the street, effectively narrowing the road to one lane. It may sound minimal, but these are
things that take away from the spirit of a neighborhood.

Aside from damaging the existing neighborhood camaraderie, the potential granting of this special exception would set a precedent for future requests. As stated earlier, our
neighborhood is heathy as is. We are located directly between Brookside and The Gathering Place. For a potential guest, this location will present one of the best options in town.
With the larger, more expensive homes of Maple Ridge to our north, and Crow Creek to our south, our relatively affordable neighborhood is the easiest target for potential
investors looking to make an easy dollar from nightly house rentals. It would not take many of these investments to completely change the atmosphere of a neighborhood from
family friendly to tourist central.

I sincerely believe that the addition of one "bed and breakfast" equals one subtraction of a steady neighbor and asset to our neighborhood unit, Neighborhoods are built for
neighbors. Each neighbor that has moved in has done so with the understanding that they are to be living in a residential area, Any willingness to remove this protection only
withers away trust and happiness with the city that we have chosen to live in and love. Please keep this in mind when making your decision.

Thank you,

Jeff Reh
3104 Woodward Boulevard
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Moye, Nikita

From: Adam Seaman [adam@positiveleadership.com]
Sent: Saturday, July 08, 2017 1:56 PM

To: Moye, Nikita

Subject: Case Number: BOA-22275

Hello Nikita,

As I may not be able to attend the hearing and as a concerned resident of the neighborhood, I voice my
objection to approving the “special exception” of someone to operate a bed and breakfast in the neighborhood.
Additionally, that this has been happening without prior approval and in violation of ordinances against doing
s0, I do not believe an exception is warranted.

Please note this concern along with the others in my neighborhood as this special request is being considered. I
believe it should be denied.

Sincerely,
Adam Seaman
1237 E. 31st Court, Tulsa, 74105

Adam Seaman
adam{@Positivel eadership.com

adam{@Talent2Strenath.com
(918)748-5908
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Moye, Nikita

From: Marinella, Cynthia [Cynthia.Marinella@wpxenergy.com]
Sent: Friday, July 07, 2017 8:32 AM

To: Moye, Nikita

Subject: Case Number BOA-22275

Good morning Ms. Moye,

| am writing in regard to the referenced hearing for a Special Exception to permit a bed and breakfast in the RS-3
District. My home is located just a few houses down the street from this bed and breakfast. My neighborhood is
comprised of many young families with small children and older, retired folks. We look out for each other, we know the
names of our neighbor’s dogs, we have block parties, we bring each other food in times of sickness or personal loss.
These are our homes and this is our neighborhood. We do not want to see our residential neighborhood turn into a
business district, nor is the neighborhood zoned for commercial ventures. If the BOA allows the Special Exception
permit under Case Number BOA-22275, it will be setting a precedent and surely other such “special exceptions” will
follow. We are all well aware that The Gathering Place is generating much excitement and anticipation of increased
visitors to the city and because of the proximity of my neighborhood to The Gathering Place, it is a very real threat to my
neighborhood that, should this first “special exception” be granted, others will follow.

I hope you will reject the applicant’s request for a Special Exception.
Thank you for your time.

Cynthia Marinella

3158 Woodward Boulevard

Tulsa, OK 74105
Home #918-742-6803
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Moye, Nikita

From: alma buscombe [abuscombe65@gmail.com]

Sent: Monday, July 03, 2017 4:43 PM

To: BOA; Moye, Nikita

Subject: B & B objection to 3163 Woodward/Case No. BOA-22275
Dear sirs:

I am a resident of 1017 E 32nd place and within 300 feet of the proposed B & B. I do NOT want this special
exemption to go through. This neighborhood is a close knit group of homeowners who do NOT want a
commercial business near our homes. We do NOT have sidewalks In this entire neighborhood and walk our
children in push chairs and walk our dogs on leashes in the street. As our lots are not able to handle additional
parking, street parking will be crowded, causing dangerous foot traffic. Additionally we do not want a
commercial business in our family-orientated neighborhood. Once there is a special exemption in this
neighborhood, what is to stop others from requesting similar exemptions?

I strongly urge you NOT to grant this special exemption and change the safety of our neighborhood.

Alma Buscombe
018 344-4935
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Moye, Nikita

From: Chuck Reed [newstorybook@yahoo.com]
Sent: Monday, July 03, 2017 6:07 PM

To: Moye, Nikita

Subject: B&B application : Case number BOA-22275

My name is Charles Reed. I have lived a few houses away from the property in question since
1983. I believe that my neighborhood was originally developed in the late 1930s. Although there
has been interest in infill construction over the last several years, the newer houses are fitting in and
the neighborhood retains its original flavor.

It would be very disappointing to find the area taking on a more commercial
atmosphere with the growth of B&B type use. Neighborhoods thrive with home ownership and
occupancy by the owners.

With those factors in mind I request that the requested Special Exception for this property be
denied.

Thank you for your consideration of my concerns.

Charles Reed
1034 E. 32nd Place
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74105

918 607-1645

ank you for your consideration of my concerns. My is Ch Reed. I have lived near the property in
question since 1983.hborhood was originally developed in the late 1930s. Although there has been
interest in infill construction over the last several years the newer houses are fitting in and the
neighborhood retains its original flavor.

It would be very disappointing to find the area taking on a more commercial atmosphere with
growth in B&B type use. Neighborhoods thrive with home ownership and occupancy by the

OWwWners.

With those factors in mind I request that the requested Special Exception for this property be
denied.

Thank you for your consideration of my concerns.
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Moye, Nikita

From: Jody Anderson [jodyand@me.com]

Sent: Tuesday, July 04, 2017 8:52 AM

To: nmove@incog.org; esubmit

Subject: Case Number: BOA-22275 - Bed and Breakfast

I am a homeowner at 3131 S. Madison Avenue. I am highly opposed to having a Bed and
Breakfast in our neighborhood. In addition, the owners of that property are presently
running an AirBB at that address, and I am opposed to this also. Please do not approved of
this petition.

Jody Anderson, 3131 S. Madison Avenue

Sent from my iPad

| 3.3



Moye, Nikita

From: Edward Knell {edk1@sbcglobal.net]

Sent: Tuesday, July 04, 2017 10:03 AM

To: Moye, Nikita

Cc: esubmit

Subject: Case Number BOA-22275-Bed and Breakfast

I am a homeowner at 3131 S. Madison Ave., Tulsa,Okla.

I am adamantly opposed to the proposal for a Bed and Breakfast, or any other commercial
business in our neighborhood. In addition, the current owners of that property are presently
operating an AirBB at that address of which I am highly opposed as well. The unsupervised
operation of this AirBB has created Saftey concerns and unnecessary tension for the
surrounding neighbors. As an effort to diminish any future problems, Please do not approve
this petition.

Ed Knell

3131 S. Madison Ave.
Tulsa, Ok.
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Moye, Nikita

From: Jody Anderson [jodyand@me.com]

Sent: Tuesday, July 04, 2017 8:52 AM

To: nmove@incog.org; esubmit

Subject: Case Number: BOA-22275 - Bed and Breakfast

I am a homeowner at 3131 S. Madison Avenue. I am highly opposed to having a Bed and
Breakfast in our neighborhood. In addition, the owners of that property are presently
running an AirBB at that address, and I am opposed to this also. Please do not approved of
this petition.

Jody Anderson, 3131 S. Madison Avenue

Sent from my iPad
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Moye, Nikita

From: Chuck Reed [newstorybook@yahoo.com]
Sent: Monday, July 03, 2017 6:07 PM

To: Moye, Nikita

Subject: B&B application : Case number BOA-22275

My name is Charles Reed. I have lived a few houses away from the property in question since
1983. I believe that my neighborhood was originally developed in the late 1930s. Although there
has been interest in infill construction over the last several years, the newer houses are fitting in and
the neighborhood retains its original flavor.

It would be very disappointing to find the area taking on a more commercial
atmosphere with the growth of B&B type use. Neighborhoods thrive with home ownership and
occupancy by the owners.

With those factors in mind I request that the requested Special Exception for this property be
denied.

Thank you for your consideration of my concerns.

Charles Reed
1034 E. 32nd Place
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74105

918 607-1645

ank you for your consideration of my concerns. My is Ch Reed. I have lived near the property in
question since 1983.hborhood was originally developed in the late 1930s. Although there has been
interest in infill construction over the last several years the newer houses are fitting in and the
neighborhood retains its original flavor.

It would be very disappointing to find the area taking on a more commercial atmosphere with
growth in B&B type use. Neighborhoods thrive with home ownership and occupancy by the

OwWncers.

With those factors in mind I request that the requested Special Exception for this property be
denied.

Thank you for your consideration of my concerns.
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Moye, Nikita

From: alma buscombe [abuscombe65@gmail.com]

Sent: Monday, July 03, 2017 4:43 PM

To: BOA; Moye, Nikita

Subject: B & B objection to 3163 Woodward/Case No. BOA-22275
Dear sirs:

I am a resident of 1017 E 32nd place and within 300 feet of the proposed B & B. I do NOT want this special
exemption to go through. This neighborhood is a close knit group of homeowners who do NOT want a
commercial business near our homes. We do NOT have sidewalks In this entire neighborhood and walk our
children in push chairs and walk our dogs on leashes in the street. As our lots are not able to handle additional
parking, street parking will be crowded, causing dangerous foot traffic. Additionally we do not want a
commercial business in our family-orientated neighborhood. Once there is a special exemption in this
neighborhood, what is to stop others from requesting similar exemptions?

I strongly urge you NOT to grant this special exemption and change the safety of our neighborhood.

Alma Buscombe
918 344-4935
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Moye, Nikita

From: gary buscombe [gbuscombe65@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, July 03, 2017 10:00 AM

To: Moye, Nikita

Cc: BOA

Subject: B & B OBJECTION Case #BOA-2275
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

I live across the street from the proposed B & B (Case #BOA-2275) on Woodward Blvd, and
strongly object to it being granted a Special Exemption by the Board of Adjustment. It is near a
dangerous and narrow corner in our neighborhood where cars parked in the street restrict safe
passage down Woodward Blvd. Did you know it is also For Sale, apparently so the seller can
justify the high asking price of $300,000?

Our Brookside Addition is a quiet and safe neighborhood to raise a family and walk the roads in the
evening...it should never be disrupted by a commercial enterprise, such as a Bed/Breakfast...there
is plenty of commercially-zoned areas of Tulsa that are appropriate for such a short-term rental
space.

Loud parties and nightly drinking by out-of-town people (who usually only are screened by their
ability to pay the AirB&B rental fees) is another downside to opening the floodgates of short-term
rentals to our Brookside neighborhood.

My address is 1017 E. 32nd Place and my name is Gary Buscombe on the deed.

Sincerely,
Homeowner Gary Buscombe

1 3-4‘&



Moye, Nikita

From: Dave Shults [dshults@jdyoung.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 29, 2017 10:59 AM
To: BOA

Subject: CASE NUMBER BOA-2275

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: Red category

My name is Dave Shults. My wife and | own a home at 3131 Woodward Blvd. We
have been in the neighborhood for 23 years. We are rather alarmed at the
proposed “bed and breakfast” exception under consideration.. Talk about setting
the wrong precedent. Were this to pass, instead of a nice quiet midtown area, you
would see our block littered with the occasional B&B business posting signs of
“Close to the gathering Place. Only a walk from Brookside” Just $250 a night. This
to be followed by perhaps nightly parties with people who are from out of town
cooking out, drinking until all hours of the night. Say nothing of the cosmetic loss.

Take this writing as a definite “ NO” on behalf of myself and my wife, Teresa. Get
used to it, there will be more to follow. Feel free to call my cell at 918-955-4577.

Regards,
Dave Shults ( 3131 Woodward Blvd, Tulsa, OK, 74105.)

Dave Shults

Managed Print Sales Manager
JD YOUNG

Direct: 918.925-3340

Main: 918.582.9955
jdyoung.com
dshults@jdyoung.com

1 3.43



Moye, Nikita

From: gary buscombe [gbuscombe65@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, July 03, 2017 10:00 AM

To: Moye, Nikita

Cc: BOA

Subject: B & B OBJECTION Case #BOA-2275

I live across the street from the proposed B & B (Case #BOA-2275) on Woodward Blvd, and
strongly object to it being granted a Special Exemption by the Board of Adjustment. It is near a
dangerous and narrow corner in our neighborhood where cars parked in the street restrict safe
passage down Woodward Blvd. Did you know it is also For Sale, apparently so the seller can
justify the high asking price of $300,000?

Our Brookside Addition is a quiet and safe neighborhood to raise a family and walk the roads in the
evening...it should never be disrupted by a commercial enterprise, such as a Bed/Breakfast. ..there
is plenty of commercially-zoned areas of Tulsa that are appropriate for such a short-term rental
space.

Loud parties and nightly drinking by out-of-town people (who usually only are screened by their
ability to pay the AirB&B rental fees) is another downside to opening the floodgates of short-term
rentals to our Brookside neighborhood.

My address is 1017 E. 32nd Place and my name is Gary Buscombe on the deed.

Sincerely,
Homeowner Gary Buscombe

3.4y
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BOA-22286 — SIMON REYES

THE REQUEST HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN BY
THE APPLICANT
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9202 Case Number: BOA-22289
CZM: 36

CD: 4

A-Pi#: N/A

HEARING DATE: 08/08/2017 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Jeremy Diamond

ACTION REQUESTED: Verification of the 300 foot spacing requirement for a bar from public parks,
schools, other bars and religious assemblies; and 50 ft. from an R-zoned lot. (Sec. 40.050)

LOCATION: 114 W ARCHER ST N ZONED: CBD
PRESENT USE: Vacant Commercial Building TRACT SIZE: 7701.44 SQFT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: N5 LT 6 ALL LT 7 BLK 61, TULSA-ORIGINAL TOWN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
None.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of the “Downtown Core” and an “Area of Growth”.

Downtown Core is Tulsa’'s most intense regional center of commerce, housing, culture and
entertainment. It is an urban environment of primarily high density employment and mixed-use
residential uses, complemented by regional-scale entertainment, conference, tourism and
educational institutions. Downtown core is primarily a pedestrian-oriented area with generous
sidewalks shaded by trees, in-town parks, open space, and plazas. To support downtown'’s lively and
walkable urban character, automobile parking ideally is located on-street and in structured garages,
rather than in surface parking lots.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exist that development or
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority. A major goal is to
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract located in the CBD is surrounded by
mixture of uses including surface parking lots, office space and light industrial.

5.4
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STAFF COMMENTS:

A bar is permitted in the CBD district as a use by right — subject to complying with the spacing
requirements provided in Section 40.050-A of the Code. The Code provides the following spacing
requirements for a bar in the CBD:

e Public entrance doors of bars may not be located within 50 feet of any R-zoned lot, as
measured in a straight line from the nearest point on the R-zoned lot (not including R-zoned
expressway right-of-way) to the nearest public entrance door of the bar or the nearest portion
of any outdoor seating/dining area, whichever results in a greater setback.

e Bars may not be located within 300 feet of a public park, school or religious assembly use; the
separation distance must be measured from the nearest property line of such public park,
school or religious assembly use to the nearest perimeter wall of the bar. Religious assembly
uses include all contiguous property owned or leased by the religious organization upon which
the principal religious assembly building is located, regardless of any interior lot lines. Schools
include all contiguous property owned or leased by the school upon which the principal school
building is located, regardless of any interior lot lines.

The applicant has submitted a map indicating the required spacing radius of 300 ft. from the
perimeter subject site; based on the map there do not appear to be any public parks, churches, or
schools within 300 ft. of the proposed bar. There is not an R district within 50 ft the subject property.

The verification is executed through a public hearing to ensure that surrounding property owners are
notified and have the ability to provide information to the Board relevant to the verification.

The Board must find that the proposed bar meets or does not meet the spacing requirement.
Language traditionally utilized by the Board in verifying the spacing requirement:
| move that based upon the facts in this matter as they presently exist, we accept the

applicant's verification of spacing for the proposed bar subject to the action of the
Board being void should another conflicting use be established prior to this bar.

5.3
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DATE: 6/23/17
SCALE: N/A

Nickle & Associates, Inc.

108 S. 109th E. PLACE, Tulsa, Oklahoma, 74128
(918) 664-5411. C.A. #1749 Expires 6/2019.

| hereby certify the the public entrance of the establishment, as measured in a
straight line is not less than 50 feet from the nearest point on the lot to the nearest
public entrance door of the bar or the nearest portion of any outdoor seating/dining
area.

That the establishment is not located within 300 feet of a public park, school
(including all contiguous property owned or leased by the school upon which the
principal school building is located, regardless of any interior lot lines) or religious
as-assembly use (including all contiguous property owned or leased by the
religious organization upon which the principal religious assembly building is
located), regardless of any interior lot lines. As measured from the nearest property
line of such public park, school or religious as-assembly use to the nearest
perimeter wall of the bar.

That the property is not located within 300 feet of any other bar or sexually oriented
business establishment, as measured in a straight line between the nearest
perimeter walls of the portions of the buildings occupied by the bar or sexually
oriented business establishment

Gregory Nickle, PLS #1396 Oklahoma
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CHUCK LANGE

ZONING OFFICIAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANS EXAMINER % 175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450
Uﬁg TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
TEL (918)596-9688 O
clange@cityoftulsa.org UsA

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

LOD Number: 1012987-1 June 21, 2017

JEREMY DIAMOND Phone: (918)500-2163
2257 S DELAWARE CT
TULSA, OK 74114

APPLICATION NO: 9188 (PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 114 W ARCHER ST N
Description: BREW PUB

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS iDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMiSSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES iN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2W. 2" ST., 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A “RECORD SEARCH” [ X 1IS [ 1IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH" ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. 9188 114 W ARCHER ST N June 21, 2017

Note: Please direct all questions concerning spacing verifications, special exceptions and all
questions regarding BOA application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is
your responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized
decision making body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your
application. INCOG does not act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the
City of Tulsa on your behalf. Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as
provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any
options available to address the noncompliance and submit the selected compliance option for
review. Staff review makes neither representation nor recommendation as to any optimal method of
code solution for the project.

1. Sec.40.050-A: The proposed Brewpub is located in the CBD zoning district and is subject to the
following separation distance requirements:

1. Public entrance doors of bars may not be located within 50 feet of any R-zoned lot, as
measured in a straight line from the nearest point on the R-zoned lot (not including R-zoned
expressway right-of-way) to the nearest public entrance door of the bar or the nearest
portion of any outdoor seating/dining area, whichever results in a greater setback.

2. Bars may not be located within 300 feet of a public park, school or religious as-assembly
use. The separation distance required by this paragraph must be measured from the nearest
property line of such public park, schooi or religious as-assembly use to the nearest
perimeter wall of the bar.

3. Bars may not be located within 300 feet of any other bar or sexually oriented business
establishment, except in the CBD district. The required separation distance must be
measured in a straight line between the nearest perimeter walls of the portions of the
buildings occupied by the bar or sexually oriented business establishment.

4. Religious assembly uses include all contiguous property owned or leased by the religious
organization upon which the principal religious assembly building is located, regardless of
any interior lot lines.

5. Schools include all contiguous property owned or leased by the school upon which the
principal school building is located, regardless of any interior lot lines.

Review comment: Submit a spacing verification that has been reviewed and approved per
Sec.70.110.

2. Sec.15.020-G [2]: Use requires special exception approval if intoxicating beverages or low-paint
beer are sold or served and the subject lot is located within 150 feet of any residential zoning
district other than R-zoned street right-of-way.

Review comment: If the Brewpub is located within 150 feet of any residential zoning district a
Special Exception, reviewed and approved per Sec.70.120, is required.

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

5.0




END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE

APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 0226 Case Number: BOA-22290
CZM: 28

CD:1

A-P#: 424141

HEARING DATE: 08/08/2017 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Randy Shelley

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to increase the permltted size of a detached accessory building to
from 500 sq. ft. to 832 sq. ft. (Section 45.030).

LOCATION: 2416 N Denver Place ZONED: RS-2
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 17977.29 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT-16-BLK-11, RESERVOIR HILL ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
None Relevant.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
portions of the subject property as part of an Existing Neighborhood; a Mixed-use Corridor; an Area
of Stability and an Area of Growth.

The Existing Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s existing single
family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code.

The intent of an Area of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area while
accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small scale
infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-2 zoned residences.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The Code states that detached accessory buildings in the RS-2 district are limited to a floor area of
500 sq. ft. or 40% of the principal dwelling, whichever is greater. The applicant has requested a
variance to increase the maximum permitted floor area of a detached accessory building to 832 sq. ft.
to permit a 400 sq. ft. addition to the existing detached garage as proposed on the attached site
plans and drawings. The applicant provided the following statement: “We cannot install this 400 sq. ft.
sunroom on the back of the residence because it impedes the use of the backyard, also there are

o R
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side-yard restrictions; utilities and a basement access are at the back of the house. The existing
garage is placed in such a way that restricts enlarging the existing residence.”

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to increase the permitted size of a detached
accessory building to from 500 sq. ft. to 832 sq. ft. (Section 45.030).

e Finding the hardship(s) to be

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:
“a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-
imposed by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or

development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

.3
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SYSTEM TYPE:

SERIES 230 SUN & SHADE
CATHEDRAL DESIGN ROOM

FIOx 1 1/4° TCR SCROWD

SEE ORDER FORM PATIOC2 - ggg-'g F%:T-":Lgij :“rFso
FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION paiy ADJUSTHISI.E il
FOR ROOF PANELS ¢ WALL AL OTHER. FII'CH»E
PANELS.

RIDGE FLASHING
RIDGE SUPPORT o {BY OTHERS) .
saaM <" #8 x 1/2° TER SCREW

EXTRD ALUMINUM
3* HOUSE RICGE
4" HOUSE RIDGE
7 ROUSE RIDGE

EXTRD ALUMINUM
SUPFORT BEAM POST

411 2 TRAPS STANDARD OR ON
CUSTON WHEN MTCr 15 OTHER
THAN £112, TRANSOM FRAME €
L-ANGLE WILL BE CONFIGURED,
CUSTOM GLASS WILL NAVE TO
BE ORDERED ONCE FRAMED.

4° QR 5° SCREVS
WITH WASHERS

25 x 172" TER SCREW

EXTRD ALUMINUM
GUTTER

—— EXTRD ALUMINUM
H-CHANNEL

~— EXTRD ALUMINUM
PIXED CAVE 4:12 PITCH
OR ADJUSTABLE FOR
ALL OTHER PITCHES

N FILLER PANEL

EXTRD ALUMINUM

CLOSED SitL
5'x 12° KICX PANEL
(TYPCIAL)

3° GADLE FASCIA EXTRD ALUMINUM

USED TO COVER END GF GUTTER H-CHANNEL

U560 0 COVER END OF GUTTER — SUDING WINDOV/ OR OPERATING DOOR

7" GABLE FASQIA 30" 4-07, 50 6-0°

END FLATE YPICAL)

EXTRD ALUMINUM

UTILITY H-CHANNEL

S0 CORER DOWN SPOUT KIT

FOUR SEASONS SOLAR PRODUCTS, LLC.

5005 VETERANS MEMORIAL HIGHWAY

HOLBROOK, NEW YORK 11741
DESIGNERS AND MANUFACTURER OF FOUR SEASONS SUNROOMS

B0
| @

L AL



BUILD the 0357 . 230 SUN & SHADE ROOMS: CATHEDRAL DESIGN
%1% | FOUR SEASONS

ROOF PANEL: 4-1/4” 0.S.B./ALUM. (NO H-BEAMS)
: ‘r'} /@' Aid!’in;l_fl.uz\m;n;ica?or 091-:r m(ei 1 LB. EPS FOAM PANELS

ENGINEERING AND STRUCTURAL LOADING INFORMATION

EFFECTIVE DATE’ gl-gew
N:
M
MAXIMUM MAXMUM MAXIMUM END WALL PROJECTION - ALLOWABLE LOADING CHART
FRONT WALL LIVE LOAD ROOF LOAD IN PSF { WIND LOAD EXPOSURE B (RESIDENTIAL) IN MPH )
LENGTH GOVERNED | ™
BY 10 FT 11 FT 12 FT 13 FT 14 FT 16 FT 18 FT 20FT | 22FT 24 FT

12 FT A) 7" ALUMDALOABEAM 98 (155)1 80 (145)) 60 (145)) 50 (145)] 40 (425)) 25 (4110)| 18 (95)] 13 (8s 10 (80)} 8 (865)
FORBXFOSUREDWIND |6) 7~ ALuvsamasTer, | 98 (185) | 98 (155) | 98 (145) | e8 (145)1 80 (145)} 60 (145)) 40 (140)) 27 (130) | — (115) ] — (110)
REDUCEMPHEY S0 JO1z AluvmumBEam | 98 '(155) | 98 (155) | 98 (145) | 08 (145)) o8 (160) 1 85 (155)) 85 (145)) 45 (140)| 35 (130) ) 28 (125)

14 FT A) T ALLMINUMBEAM 88 (140)) 70 (14D) ) 55 (140) 456 (140) ) 35 (125)) 23 (110)] 16 (9e5)| 12 (8o
FOREXPOSUREDWIND | g

8 (80) 7 (65)
B) 7" ALUMINUM & STEEL B8 (140)] 88 (140) } 88 (140) 80 (140)) 50 (140)) 33 (140) 1 22 (130 — (15) ) — (110)|

45
88 (140)
RECUCEMPHBY 45 |01z ALuvmuveeam | 88 (140) | 88 (140) | 88 (14D) | 88 (140) | 88 (140) 8 80 (140)§ 85 (140) ) 40 (140)| 30 (130) | 24 (1425)
16 FT A7 AunsuMBEAM 79 (130) 8 65 (130)} 50 (130)) 40 (130) ] 30 (425)f 20 (110)) 14 (95)1 10 (80)} 8 (70)] 6 (65)]
FORBFOSUREDWID o) - aumeavastess | 79 (130) [ 70 (180) | 78 (430) | 75 (130) | 65 (130) 1 43 (130)} 28 (130)} 18 (426)| — (110)| — (100)
FEQUCENTHEBY 40 | 012 AlvnumBEAM | 79 (130) | 79 (430) § 79 (430)) 79 (130) | 79 (130) 3 70 (130)) s0 (130) | 37 (130)| 28 (330) | 21 (425)
18 FT A) T ALUMINUMBEAM 72 _(125)1 60 (125)4 45 (125)) 35 (125)| 26 (115)) 18 (100} ] 13 (85)1 9 (80)) 7 (70)} 6 (85))
FORBXFOSLREDWAD | B) T ALUVNUMESTER. | 72 (125) | 72 (125) | 72 (425)) 70 (125) | 60 (125) ) 38 (125)) 25 (125)) 16 (115)] — (700)f — {95)
FEDUCEMPHEY 40 1O 1Z7AunaumBEAM | 72 (125) | 72 (125) | 72 (125) | 72 (125) | 72 (125) ) 65 (125)) 45 (125)] 33 (26)| 25 (1 )1 20 (125)
20 FT A) T ALUMNUMBEAM 85_(110)1 65 (110)) 43 (110)) 33 (10)} 25 (110) | 17 (100)] 12 (85)} 8 (80)) 6 (70)) 6 (65)]
FOREXFOSUREDWAD | 8) - AusmsvumasTeR. | 65 (110) | 65 (110) | 65 (110) ] 65 (110)| 53 (110) § 33 (110) | 21 (110)

14 _(110)f — (100)} — (65)]|
FEUCEMPHBY 35§ 0) 1z Auenuveear | 66 (110) | 66 (110) | 68 (110) | 66 (110) | 66 (110) ] 60 (110)} 42 (110)] 30 (#10) | 22 (110)| 17 (110)
22 FT A7 Aunawveeam | 80 (100) | 50 (100) | 40 (100) | 31 (100) | 24 (100) | 18 (e5)| 11 (85)) 8 (80)] 6 (7031 5 ¢

FOREXFOSUREDWEND | B) 7~ ALUMINUM & STEEL 60_(100)) 60 (100) ) 60 (400)) &0 (100)§ 47 (100) % 30 (100) | 18 (100)

12_(100)} — (95)
REDUCEMAHBY 30| ) 12-ALuvewmieeam | '80 (100) | 60 (100)§ 60 (100)) 60 (100)§ 60 (100) | 50 (100)} 40 (100)} 28 (100)| 21 (100
24 FT A) TALUNBASM BEAM 52 (95)) 48 (95)) 37 (e5)] 20 (95)] 23 (95)] 15 (85)1 10 (85)) 7 (80)|.5 (70) 4 (65))
FOREXFOSLREDWID |g) T-aunewmasten. | 52 (85) | 52 (95) 52 (95)) 52 (95)}) 43 (85)] 27 (985 17 (95)1 10 (95)] — (85) — (85)
FEDUCEMPHEY 30_ | ) 12" ALUMINUMBEAM 52 (95)1 52 (95)) 52 (85)

52 (95)] 52 (895) 45 _(95)) 35 (95)
ALUMINUM 2" _1_..._
TUBE DEAR 10 142 WITH:
23/8" _~ALUMINUM PRTTD ¥ ROQF
e i 4 b BeAm
397 1bs aenr e N\ BEAM POST AY, 78P132U
par FT Ab 32
71/8" 2X6X36 12" 12" BEAM HEIGHT 1S GOOD FOR 57 PSF
WALL 9.42 Ibs PN 120w ON 24°X 24' ROOM.
per FT ‘L WITH A MAXIMUM
A B PRIMED IN FIELD C POST HEIGHT OF 110"

ARIZONA
}‘:"’-:'-'":C’\;

IR B, . S g ; e et g
L % ,.’-_‘17"‘\- L - . ¥is , . Sy = - - ST R —
bt T DUy MRV AT RRRA- SRR
- Ry ey - By SEUAEN (R SR

e D-._‘_.‘-’G‘h"-‘_.,_ﬁ’

ICHIGAN  MINNESOTA  MISSISSIPP!

e
IDARO

©,

e 7, Tt
i .-..f:_': 775 %’?‘.‘?\3 A
ek 2l L «M'-'i é,'-(z}}f’ 3:!'{'4

Sl SRS z
EW HAMPSHIRE NEW JERSEY ~ NEWMEXICO NEWYORK NORTH CAROLINA NORTHDAKOTA OHIO

NOTES:

1) RIDGE BEAMS TO BE 778, 7TB WITH STEEL, OR 12LW
2) ALUMINUM ALLOY IS 6005-T5, PANEL ALLOY IS 3105-H25.
3) DEAD LOAD OF ROOF SYSTEM IS 2.09 PSF,

4) DEAD LOAD OF ROOF MUST BE SUBTRACTED FROM LOADS SHOWN IN CHART
ABOVE,

- p ‘*;f _ 5) ALL UNITS SHOWN ON THIS PAGE ARE ACCEPTABLE FOR CONSTRUCTION IN
o '-.-"I.‘ SEISMIC ZONE 4.

1. s =f 6) DEFLECTION LIMITS ARE 1/120.
i s 7) WINDS ARE BASED ON AN ENCLOSED STRUCTURE

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION: | CERTIFY THAT THESE ENGINEERING
VERMONT VIRGINIA ECIFICATIONS HAVE BEEN PREPARED UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION AND
THAT I AM A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN THE STATES SHOWN.
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BOB KOLIBAS

ZONING OFFICIAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLANS EXAMINER % 175 EAST 20 STREET, SUITE 450

TEL 918-596-9664 O, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
s

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

LOD Number: 1013028-1 June 26, 2017

JANA MCBRIDE Phone: (918)250-7301
FOUR SEASONS SUNROOMS INC Fax: (918)250-7296
7123 S92 E AV

TULSA, OK 74133

APPLICATION NO: 424141 (PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 2416 N DENVER PL W
Description: ADDITION

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2" STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 W. 2" ST, 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH"[ ]IS [ X ]IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH” ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. 424141 2416 N DENVER PL W June 26, 2017

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative officlal decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, fot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screenlng plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal declsions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responslible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant Is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

45.030-B RS-2, RS-3, RS-4 and RS-5 Districts

In RS-2, RS-3, RS-4 and RS-5 districts, the total aggregate floor area of all detached accessory buildings and
accessory buildings not erected as an integral part of the principal residential building may not exceed 500
square feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure, whichever is greater.

Review comments: You are proposing a 400 sq. ft. addition to an existing 432 q. ft. detached accessory
structure. The proposed detached accessory structure exceeds 500 sq. ft. Reduce the size of your proposed
detached accessory structure to be less than 500 sq. ft. or apply to BOA for a variance to allow a detached
accessory structure to exceed the maximum area from 500 sq. ft.to 832 sq. ft. in an RS-2 zoning district.

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disclplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed In this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9307 Case Number: BOA-22292
CZM: 37

CD: 4

A-Pit: 423974

HEARING DATE: 08/08/2017 1:00 PM
APPLICANT: Bill Andrews

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit reconstruction of a portion of an existing
nonconforming house. (Section 80.030-E)

LOCATION: 1701 S Quincy Ave ZONED: RS-4/HP
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 7501.06 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 16 BLK 22 & 10' VAC ALLEY, ORCUTT ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Surrounding Properties:

BOA 21818; on 01.13.15 the Board approved a variance to permit a two story detached accessory
building in the rear yard; a variance of the the height limitation from 18 ft to 28 ft; a Variance to
reduce the required setback from the centerline of 17th Street from 45 ft to 35 to permit a detached
accessory building in the rear yard; and a variance to reduce the required garage setback from the
property’s E 17" street lot line from 20 ft to 4.5 ft.; located immediately east of the subject lot.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an “Existing Neighborhood” and an “Area of Stability”.

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. In cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.
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ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located in the Swan Lake Historic
District and is surrounded by RS-3, RS-4 and RM-2 zoned residences.

STAFF COMMENTS:

Section 5.030-B, 3 states for detached houses and duplexes on corner lots, the minimum side street
setback along a non-arterial street may be reduced to 15 feet, provided that the minimum setback for
street-facing garage doors is 20 feet or 20 feet from the back of the sidewalk, whichever is greater.
As shown on the attached site plan the existing side-yard (north) setback of the house and attached
garage appears to be 7 ft.; therefore the existing house and attached garage on the site is defined as
a non-conforming structure.

The applicant stated that the garage/apartment requires major repair due to a leaky flat roof. As
shown on the attached plans the applicant proposes to demolish the existing attached
garage/apartment and replace it with an attached two car garage with bedrooms above. The
applicant has requested a special exception to allow reconstruction of the non-conforming attached
garage/apartment. The attached plans have been approved by the Historic Preservation commission.

Section 80.030-E.2 the Code states that if any nonconforming structure is damaged or partially
destroyed by any means to the extent of more than 50% of its replacement cost at time of damage,
the Board by special exception may approve it to be restored or re-established as a nonconforming
structure.

In order to approve a special exception for re-establishment of a the nonconforming structure, the
board of adjustment must find that restoration as a conforming structure cannot reasonably be made
in relation to the nature and extent of the non-conformity and the nature and extent of the damages.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit reconstruction of a portion of an
existing nonconforming house. (Section 80.030-E)

o Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.
e Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
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Ms. Snyder recused herself and left the meeting at 1:49 P.M.

21818—Sylvia & Tom Brown

Action Requested:

Variance to permit a two story detached accessory building in the rear yard;
Variance of the height limitation from 28 feet to 25 feef; Variance to reduce the
required setback from the centerline of East 17th Street from 45 feet to 35 feet to
permit a detached accessory building in the rear yard (Section 210.B.5.a-b);
Variance to reduce the required garage setback from the street from 20 feet to 4.5
feet (Section 403.A.5). LOCATION: 1702 South Rockford Avenue (CD 4)

Presentation:

Tom Brown, 1702 South Rockford Avenue, Tulsa, OK; stated the existing garage is in
dire need of repair and is falling over. He would like to replace the existing garage and
raise the new garage up to be able get a modern car into the garage. The existing
garage doors are so low that he must duck down to enter into the garage.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Brown about the square footage of the old versus the new
garage. Mr. Brown stated the new garage will be basically the same footprint, but he
would like to increase the width a little so he and a passenger can get out of the car
inside the garage. The height will be a little higher to accommodate today’s model car.
The reason he does not want to set the garage back is because the lot width is 50 feet
instead of the standard 60 feet.

Interested Parties:

Charles Anderson, 1706 South Rockford Avenue, Tulsa, OK; stated he lives south of
the subject property. He wanted to let the Board know that he is in favor of the
proposed garage and the new design does not cause any problem.

Chip Atkins, 1638 East 17" Place, Tulsa, OK; stated past president of his
neighborhood association and subcommittee member of Tulsa Preservation Committee.
He has had telephone calls concerning the garage and all the phone calls have given
support to the proposed garage. Mr. Brown has performed a great restoration on the
house itself and this project is normal for the neighborhood. He wants to let the Board
know he is in support of the project.

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of VAN DE WIELE, the Board voted 3-0-1 (Henke, Van De Wiele, White
“aye”; no “nays”; Snyder “abstaining”; Tidwell absent) to APPROVE the request for a
Variance to permit a two story detached accessory building in the rear yard; Variance of

01/13/2015-1131 (11)
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the height limitation from 25 feet to 28 feet; Variance to reduce the required setback
from the centerline of East 17th Street from 45 feet to 35 feet to permit a detached
accessory building in the rear yard (Section 210.B.5.a-b); Variance to reduce the
required garage setback from the property line from 20 feet to 4.5 feet (Section
403.A.5). The Board has found the existing garage to be in a condition along with it's
foundation that it requires replacement. The replacement garage to be constructed will
be basically the same size, height, location but with some expansion to accommodate
today’s modern cars. Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or
circumstances, which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, the literal
enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in unnecessary hardship; that such
extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply generally to other
property in the same use district; and that the variances to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the
Code, or the Comprehensive Plan; for the following property:

LT 1 BLK 22 & 10' VAC. ALLEY, ORCUTT ADDN, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA
COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Ms. Snyder re-entered the meeting at 1:58 P.M.

21819—Gary Haynes

Action Requested:
Variance to allow a digital sign within 200 feet of an R District (Section 1221.C.2.c).

LOCATION: 1220 South Memorial Drive (CD 5)

Presentation:

Gary Haynes, Crown Neon Sign, 5676 South 107" East Avenue, Tulsa, OK; stated
today's request is for a digital message board for Breedlove Automotive. The sign will
be within approximately 200 feet of an apartment complex but there are trees between
them and the business.

Interested Parties:

Steve Breedlove, 1220 South Memorial Drive, Tulsa, OK; stated he is the owner of the
business. The signage will be decreased with the third sign on the existing sign being
removed, the second sign will be smaller by inches, and the top panel will be replaced.
He has been at the subject location for nine years and people tell him all the time that
they were no aware of his business. He does not do TV or newspaper advertising
because he cannot afford it but his business stays quite busy by word of mouth, and he
would like to be able to let his neighborhood know that he is there.

Mr. White asked if the overall height of the sign would remain the same. Mr. Breedlove
answered affirmatively.

01/13/2015-1131 (12)
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HisTORIC PRESERVATION PERMIT

A Historic Preservation Permit for work described below has been issued under the
Zoning Ordinance of the City of Tulsa (Section 70.070) to Bill and Karol Andrew for
the address of 1701 South Quincy Avenue, Tulsa, Oklahoma, located in the Swan
Lake Historic District. This proposal has heen approved by the Tulsa Preservation
Commission.

Any changes to the Approved Proposal require further review and approval by the
Tulsa Preservation Commission prior to work being done. Unapproved changes to
the Approved Proposal are a violation of the Zoning Ordinance and may result in
revocation of a building permit and/or code enforcement.

This Historic Preservation Permit is not a building permit for residential or commercial
zoning. A copy of this permit and approved project plans should be provided to the
Permit Office for the completion of the building permit process, if applicable. The
Permit Office is located on the Fourth Floor of City Hall.

APPROVED PROPOSAL
Construction of addition according to documents submitted

A oYy Natoim Fosive, f««.

Roy Malcolm Porter, Jr.
Historic Preservation Officer, City of Tulsa

Date issued: June 6, 2017
Number: HP-17-055

This Historic Preservation Permit expires two (2) years from date issued.

175 East 2 Street, Suite 560, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103 | 918-576-5687

PLEASE POST THIS HISTORIC PRESERVATION PERMIT UNTIL WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED

NS




RESIDENCE FOR BILL AND KAROL
1701 S, QUINCY AVE
TULSA, OK 74120

RS4, SINGLE FAMILY

SWAN LAKE HISTORICAL DISTRICT
ORCUTT ADDN

LT 16, BLK 22 AND 10" VAC ALLEY
SEC: 7 TOWNSHIP: 19, RANGE: 13
TULSA COUNTY

ANDREW

Hasrme &, 2o1y

CiTY OF TULSA PRESERVATION COMRMISSIC!
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3601 W. 48TH ST.
TULSA, OK. 74107
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Petition to Approve Zoning Exception
for the Residence of Bill and Karol Andrew
1701 S. Quincy Ave, Tulsa, OK

Project Description: Existing house was built around 1920 with a garage/apartment added
in the 1950’s. The garage/apartment requires major repair due to a leaky flat roof and the new
design proposes to demolish this portion of the building and replace it with a new 2 car garage
with bedrooms above. Due to the changes in the street elevation, the garage will be located
below the bedrooms allowing the house to remain a single story home.

Plans have been approved by the Historical Preservation Committee and we have filed for a City
of Tulsa building permit. This neighborhood was established before the zoning ordinance was
adopted by the City of Tulsa and many of the homes and other structures are considered non
conforming to the zoning.

We are filing for a zoning variance with the City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment and you should be
receiving notice of our request for the exception to the zoning ordinance. We are required to
appear before the Board of Adjustment on August 8" of which you may also attend.

We ask for your approval as signed below that you approve the site plan and proposed north
elevation as shown to you.

We appreciate your support of this project.
Regards,

Bill and Karol Andrew

Home Owner Address Signature Date

Katherine, Naeran 1701 S - Recéiord e, 4’4/\,@/{% 03017
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Bill and Karol Andrew - Garage Doors
1701 S. Quincy Ave

e ——— e —— A ————

DOOR SUMMARY

Door Design: Northampton
Windows: Thames

Color: True White
. : . ' & < Jurn b, 1017
Construction®: Classica CL1gpp " HOVED DATE: Z22 20 -
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Qil Rubbed Bronze Outdoor
Patio/Porch Exterior Light
Fixtures, Set of 2

item: DH-22-9517
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JEFF S. TAYLOR
ZONING OFFICIAL
PLANS EXAMINER

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

175 EAST 2~ STREET, SUITE 450

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
TEL (918)596-7637

jstaylor@cityoftulsa.org “Usa

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

LOD Number:
1012590-1 June 27, 2017
' BILL ANDREW Phone: (918)447-8624
METAL BUILDING INDUSTRIES Fax: (9i8)234-7630

3601 W 48TH ST.
TULSA, CK 74107

APPLICATIONNO: 423974 (pLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFF ICE)
Location: 1701 S QUINCY AV E
Description: ADDITION

INFORMATION £BOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLCWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFLRENCZD CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2~ STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF I.EALTH DEPARTMENY REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND 7IJLSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWV\V.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2W. 2™ ST., 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A “RECORD SEARCH" [ 1iS [ x ]IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH" A*.ONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU
FOR IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

n.34



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

| Application No. 423974 1701 S QUINCY AVE June 27, 2017

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

80.030-E Restoration or Re-establishment of Damaged or Destroyed Structures

2. If any other nonconforming structure is damaged or partially destroyed by any means to the extent of more
than 50% of its replacement cost at time of damage, it may be restored as a nonconforming structure only if
approved in accordance with the special exception procedures of Section 70.120. In order to approve a
special exception for re-establishment of a nonconforming structure, the board of adjustment must find that
restoration as a conforming structure cannot reasonably be made in view of the nature and extent of the
nonconformity and the nature and extent of the damages.

Review Comments: The damaged structure is located in an RS-4 zoned district. Residential dwellings built
before the adoption of the zoning code are deemed existing non-conforming structures. The proposed
reconstruction of the attached garage with a nonconforming side setback will require you to apply to BOA for
a special exception to allow a portion of a non-conforming detached house to be reconstructed.

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Crainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9317 Case Number: BOA-22293
CZMm: 37

CD: 4

A-P#: 423953

HEARING DATE: 08/08/2017 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Richard Winn

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to allow the driveway width to exceed 30' in width on the
lot in an RS-1 district. (Section 55.090-F.3)

LOCATION: 2525E 30 ST S ZONED: RS-1

PRESENT USE: Vacant Residential Lot TRACT SIZE: 63,684.98 SQFT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PRT LTS 4 & 5 BEG 25NW NEC LT 5 TH SW249.18 CRV RT 155.30
NE251.43 SE115.15 POB BLK 2; PRT LT 2 BLK 3 WOODY-CREST SUB & PRT LT 5 BEG NEC LT
5 TH E76.60 SE52.04 SW188.89 CRV RT 106.22 CRV RT 22.38 NE249.18 SE25 POB BLK 2,
SOUTH LEWIS PARK, WOODY-CREST SUB, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
None Relevant.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: he Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an “Existing Neighborhood” and an “Area of Stability”.

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. In cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-1 zoned residences.

S.A
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STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Special Exception to permit construction of a
driveway greater than 30 ft. in width on the lot. As shown on the attached plan the proposed driveway
(Motorcourt) width of 42 ft. exceeds the maximum allowed driveway width on the lot in the RS-1
zoning district. Lot combination, LC-924, will be heard by the TMAPC on 08.02.17 to combine the

subiject lots.

In RE and RS zoning districts, driveways serving residential dwelling units may
not exceed the following maximum widths unless a greater width is approved
in accordance with the special exception procedures of Sgction. 70.120:

Maximum Driveway Width | RE|RS-1| RS-2| RS-3| RS-4| RS-5
‘Within Right-of-Way (feet) 20_‘_20 ‘ 20 |20 |20 [12

On the Lot (Outside ROW) (feet) |30 (30 [30 [30 [20 [12

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to allow the driveway width to exceed 30' in
width on the lot in an RS-1 district. (Section 55.090-F .3)

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.
e Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

83
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A PORTION OF LOT FOUR {4) AND ALL OF LOTS FIVE (5}, BLOCK TWO (2), SOUTH
LEWIS PARK ADDITION. TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO
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JEFF S. TAYLOR
ZONING OFFICIAL
PLANS EXAMINER

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
TEL (918)596-7637

jstaylor@cityoftulsa.org

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

LOD Number: 1012782-1 June 27, 2017

*** Applicant Has Not
Been Added To Permit

*xk

APPLICATIONNO: 423953 (PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 2525 E 030 ST S
Description: NEW

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. ACOPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2W. 2" ST, 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A “RECORD SEARCH” [_1IS [ x ]IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH" ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

8.



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. 423953 2525 E030ST S June 27, 2017

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

1. Building Plan Review Policy # 17: A lot combination is required for new buildings built across
multiple lot lines.

1. Please apply for a lot combination at INCOG located at Two West Second Street, Suite 800.
Please direct all questions concerning lot combinations and all questions regarding TMAPC
application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526.

2. After you receive a copy of the lot combination agreement from INCOG you will need to go to the
Tulsa county clerk’s office at 500 s. Denver and have the lot combination agreement recorded.

3. Submit a copy of the lot combination agreement with the Tulsa county clerks recording sticker on
it to this office as a revision.

2. 55.090-F3 Surfacing. In RE and RS zoning districts, driveways serving residential dwelling units may not
exceed the following maximum widths unless a greater width is approved in accordance with the special
exception procedures of Section 70.120. Maximum Driveway Width in the Right Of Way (ROW) is 20" and
30’ outside of ROW.

Review Comments: The submitted site plan proposes a driveway and motor court width that exceeds the
maximum allowable driveway width on the lot. Revise plans to indicate the driveway shall not exceed 30’
in width on the lot or apply to the BOA for a special exception to allow the driveway width to exceed 30’ in
width on the lot.

3. In RE and RS zoning districts. driveways serving resddential dwelling units may
not exceed the following maxsmum widths unless a greacer width 1= approved
in accordance with the special exception procedures of JaalAN. AR, el

Maxmurn Driveway Widdh RE RS-1 RS-2 RS-3 RS-4 RSS

Wihn Rghtof Way(feeu  [20°20 20 20 |20 |12
On the Lot{Oumce ROV (feet) |30 3¢ 130 3¢ (20 |12

8.3



This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END — ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE

APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9320 : Case Number: BOA-22294
CZM: 47

CD: 9

A-P#: 422297

HEARING DATE: 08/08/2017 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Kurt Barron

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit reconstruction of a non-conforming structure
within the required street setback (Section 80.030-E).

LOCATION: 3860 S FLORENCE PL E ZONED: RS-1
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 22,934.43 SQFT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 8 BK 32, RANCH ACRES B19-27, RANCH ACRES B28-35, City of
Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Lot
BOA 6938; on 03.04.71 the Board approved a variance of the required setback to permit a porte-

cochere that will be 24 ft. from the property line.

Surrounding Properties:
BOA 17297; on 03.26.96 the Board approved a variance of the required setback from the

centerline of South Florence Place from 35' to 22.5' to permit an existing dwelling built in 1960 per
plan submitted; located 3818 South Florence Place

BOA 5803; on 04.02.68 the Board approved a variance of the setback requirements to permit a
carport to extend 22’ in front of the residences; located at 3830 S Florence Place.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an “Existing Neighborhood” and an “Area of Stability”.

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. In cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area

REVISED8/1/2017



while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-1 zoned residences.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The existing 647 sq. ft. carport exceeds the permitted 400 square foot size limitation and extends into
the required 35 ft. building setback therefore it is defined as a non-conforming structure. The
applicant provided the following statement: “The existing carport/porte-cochere is a safety hazard
because is built too low; any person over 6°2” tall could injure themselves when leaving the house out
of the front door. The owner would like to keep the carport/porte-cochere because it is one of the
main reasons the owner purchased the house.”

The applicant has requested a special exception to allow reconstruction of the existing non-
conforming carport in the same location. Section 80.030-E.2 the Code states that if any
nonconforming structure is damaged or partially destroyed by any means to the extent of more than
50% of its replacement cost at time of damage, the Board by special exception may approve it to be
restored or re-established as a nonconforming structure.

In_order to approve a special exception for re-establishment of a the nonconforming structure, the
board of adjustment must find that restoration as a conforming structure cannot reasonably be made
in relation to the nature and extent of the non-conformity and the nature and extent of the damages.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit reconstruction of a non-conforming
structure within the required street setback (Section 80.030-E).

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.
e Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Q.5
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Case No. 17315 (continued)

Comments and Questions:

Jim Beach asked the applicant if parking space 16 is wider than the standard,
applicant answered affirmatively.

Bob Gardner states if the space is wider you can begin your turning movements
sooner.

In response to Mr. Gardner, the applicant stated the 16 spaces originally provided 3
spaces at the southwest corner of the site, with the revised plan it will be a single
parking space.

Responding to Mr. Beach, the applicant stated the remaining paved area to the north
of space 16 will be striped to prevent parking.

Ms. Abbott asked if applicant needed a variance of 24" to 16" with the configuration
for the parking space 16, applicant responded affirmatively.

Protestants: None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of ABBOTT, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Abbott, Box, Turnbo, White, "aye",
no "nays™ no "abstentions"; Bolzle, "absent") to APPROVE a Variance of the required
aisle width for 90° parking spaces from 24" to 16" on parking space 16 only.
SECTION 1303.A.2.d.(Figure 4) DESIGN STANDARDS FOR OFF-STREET
PARKING AREAS - Use Unit 14: per plan submitted with parking area to the north of
number 16 being striped to designate no parking; finding slot 16 provides additional
turning space and the variance will not be injurious to the area or violate the spirit or
intent of the Code; on the following described property:

Lot 1, Block 1, Garnett Place, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

NEW APPLICATIONS
Case No. 17297

Action Requested:
Variance of the required setback from the centerline of South Florence Place. from
35" to 22.5" to permit an existing dwelling. SECTION 403. BULK AND AREA
REQUIREMENTS IN THE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 6; located 3818
South Florence Place.

03. 26.96 (2)



Case No. 17297 (continued)

Presentation:
The applicant, Jaunita Satterfield, 1424 Terrace Drive, submitted a plot plan (Exhibit
B-1) and requested a front setback from 25" to 22 1/2" to permit an encroachment of
the existing dwelling. She stated the building corner encroaches 2 1/2" over the 25
building line. The applicant further stated this is not an alteration, the house was built
in 1960 and the encroachment is due to the curve of the street.

Comments and Questions:

Mr. Gardner stated that this is an example of when the structure was originally built
there was a 25° setback on the plat and that was the zoning requirement at that time.
He further stated that since that time the requirements have changed, so technically
the amount of the variance is whatever the ordinance requires at this point and time.
He explained the structure barely encroaches the setback line that was on the plat at
the time and she is asking that the title be cleared up to allow this property to remain
as it was originally built.

Protestants:
None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of WHITE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Abbott, Box, Turnbo, White, "aye", no
"nays"; no "abstentions"; Bolzle, "absent") to APPROVE a Variance of the required
setback from the centerline of South Florence Place. from 35" to 22.5" to permit an
existing- dwelling. SECTION 403. BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 6; per plan submitted, finding the structure was
built in 1960 and that approval of the request will not be detrimental to the
neighborhood or violate the spirit or intent of the Code; on the following described
property:

Lot 12, Block 32, Blocks 28-35 Ranch Acres Resubdivision, City of Tuisa,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

Case No. 17323

Action Requested:
Special Exemption to permit a temporary tent for a 7 day period in July or August each

year for five years to permit the Gatesway International Balloon Festival.
SECTION 851. PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED IN THE SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH
DISTRICT - Use Unit 2; located SW/c East 41st Street and South 129th East Avenue.

03.26.96 (3)
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6937

(continued)

Proteats:

Board Action:

Action Requested:

Presentation:

Protests:

Board Action:

65 |

None.

On MOTION of REEDS, the Board of Adjustment (3-0)
granted a Variance (Section 430 - Bulk and Area
Re}uirements in Residential Districts) to waive the
height requirements of RM-2 to permit building 78'8"
in height as per plot plan exhibited sbove, on the
following described tract:

Commencing at the NE corner of the SE/4 of
Section 22, Township 19 North, Range 13 East;
thence South along the East line of said
Section 22 a distance of 921.81'; thence West

a digtanct of 50' to the point of beginning;
from said point of beginning South a distance

of 50'; thence West a distance of 150'; thence
South a distance of 330.16'; thence in s South-
westerly direction a distance of 443.59'; thence
in a Northwesterly direction a distauce of 599.27';
thence North a distance of 218.27'; thence East
a distance of 877.64' to the point of beginning.

Variance (Section 430 - Bulk and Area Requirements

in Residential Districts -~ Under the provisions of
Section 1470) to waive the front setback requirements
of RS-2 to permit the erection of s porte-cochere
that will be 24 feet from the front property line,

on a tract located at 3860 South Florence Place.

Gene Hoefling stated that this request is to vary
the setback approximately one foot and the structure
1s an open structure.

None.

On MOTION of LANGAN, the Board of Adjustment (3+0)
granted a Variance (Section 430~Bulk and Area
Requirements in Residential Districts - Under the
provisions of Section 1470) waiving the front set-
back requirements of RE8-2 to permit the erection of
a porte-cochere that will be 24' from the front
property line, on the following described tract:

Lot 8, Block 32, Ranch Acres Addition to
the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma.

3.4.71:78(16)
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5802 (continued)

Board Action:

5803
Action Requested:
Presentation:
Board Action:
5806

Action Requested:

Presentation:

Protests:

Board Action:

‘56

On MOTION of AVERY, the Board of Adjustment
(5-0) postponed Application No. 5802 to the
May 7, 1968 meeting to allow the applicant to
submit a plot plan to the Board.

Variance (Section 23) of. the frontage require-
ments of U-1B (Section 5 (¢) (1)) to permit a carport
22 feet in front of the residence on a tract

located at 3830 South Florence Place.

Larry Taylor, representing the applicant, submit-
ted letters of no objection (Exhibit “D-1") to the
Board.

On MOTION of AVERY, the Board of Adjustment (5-0)
granted a variance (Section 23) of the frontage
requirements of U-1B (Section 5 (c¢) (1)) to permit
a carport 22 feet in front of the residence on the
following described tract:

Lot 11, Block 32, Ranch Acres Addition to
the City and County of Tulsa, Oklahoma.

Variance (Section 23) of the frontage require-
ments of U-1C (Section 5 (d) (1)) to permit a.
carport to extend 16.5 feet into the front yard
(Ordinance requires 25') on a tract located at
3207 West 40th Street. ’

T. A. Wilkins, applicant, submitted letters of no
objection (Exhibit "E-1") from the property owners
to the East and West of the tract.

None.

On MOTION of PRATHER, the Buard of Adjustment (5-0)
granted a variance (Section 23) of the frontage
requirements of U-1C (Section 5 (d) (1)) to permit
a carport to extend 16.5 feet into the front yard,
on the following described tract:

East Half of Lot 7, Block 36, Red Fork, Original
Township, Oklahoma.

4.2.68:13(17)
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Moye, Nikita

From: Sheryl Smith [sticesmith1@cox.net]
Sent: Tuesday, August 01, 2017 10:07 AM
To: Moye, Nikita

Subject: Case Number:BOA-22294

Dear Nikita Moye,

We live at 3934 S. Florence Place. We are three doors south of Lt. 8, BK 32, Ranch Acres
B19-27, Ranch Acres B28-35. We are in favor of the permit for reconstruction of a non-
conforming structure within the required street setback. We know this family and are certain
that the reconstruction will be done in an attractive manner that flows with the
neighborhood.

Sincerely,

Sheryl and Michael B. Smith
918-747-5391

1 Q.12



Moye, Nikita

From: Chris Falkensten [cfalkensten@cox.net]

Sent: Saturday, July 29, 2017 1:57 PM

To: Moye, Nikita

Cc: office@barronandmcclary.us; pwilner@friscoenergy.com
Subject: Case# BOA-22294, Wilner Carport

Ms. Moye, I am writing to express my support for the proposed reconstruction of the existing
carport as identified by subject permit application.

My family has lived immediately across the street from the Wilner's at 3905 for over two
decades and we do not see any reason to withhold approval of the construction. 1In my
opinion, the revision to the existing carport will further enhance home values and would not
interfere with traffic flow or other city needs.

As the structure has existed for several decades, been maintained in an exceptional manner
and revised structure will continue to occupy the existing location without further
encroachment, a refusal to permit the remodel could only be considered a punitive judgement
by the city.

This revision has my full support to proceed as planned and I ask that this submission be
presented as needed during the hearing on 8/8/2017. Respectfully,

Chris Falkensten
(918) 645-7494

Q].1\3



EFF S. TAYLOR
oDt DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANS EXAMINER % j 175 EAST 2 STREET, SUITE 450

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
TEL (918)596-7637 O3

jstaylor@cityoftulsa.org ’UISA
ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

LOD Number: 1007274-1 June 01, 2017
PHILIP WILNER Phone: (918)346-3125
HOMEOWNER

3860 S FLORENCE PL

TULSA, OK 74105

APPLICATIONNO: 422297 (PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 3860 S FLORENCE PL E
Description: ADDITION

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2" STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2W.2W 8T, 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A “RECORD SEARCH" [ IS [ x ]IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH" ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

a.14



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. 422297 3860 S FLORENCE PL E June 01, 2017

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficlency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

80.030-E Restoration or Re-establishment of Damaged or Destroyed Structures

2. If any other nonconforming structure is damaged or partially destroyed by any means to the extent
of more than 50% of its replacement cost at time of damage, it may be restored as a nonconforming
structure only if approved in accordance with the special exception procedures of Section 70.120. In
order to approve a special exception for re-establishment of a nonconforming structure, the board of
adjustment must find that restoration as a conforming structure cannot reasonably be made in view of
the nature and extent of the nonconformity and the nature and extent of the damages.

Review Comments: You are proposing to reconstruct an existing attached carport located with less
than a 35" street setback. Nonconforming structures damaged more than 50% of its replacement cost
will need to seek a special exception from INCOG Board of Adjustment in order to rebuild as a
nonconforming structure or provide a 35' street setback.

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END — ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED N THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

Q.15
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